We are here to help!
Please contact Customer Service with any questions. )

Customer Service

Americas: 800-359-5520 - 952-225-6013 -« info@sanus.com

Europe, Middle East, and Africa: + 31 40 2324700 - europe.sanus@milestone.com
Asia Pacific: 86 755 8996 9226 - sanus.ap@milestone.com

SANUS - 6436 City West Parkway « Eden Prairie, MN 55344 USA

©2012 Milestone AV Technologies, a Duchossois Group Company. All rights reserved. Sanus is a division of Milestone.
All other brand names or marks are used for identification purposes and are trademarks of their respective owners.

- sanus.com —/

6901-002142 05




English - How to use this manual

For best results, reference both the text and illustrations.
[} Select one item or the other.

1) This item is optional

English Text Pages 3-13

Francais - Utilisation de ce guide

Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats, reportez-vous a la fois au texte
et aux illustrations. Couper le long de la ligne pointillée pour faire
correspondre les illustrations a votre langue de préférence.

@ Sélectionnez un article ou l'autre.

Cet article est facultatif.
Texte francais page 14-15

Deutsch - Verwendung dieses Handbuchs

Die Montage ist am einfachsten, wenn Sie den Text und die
Abbildungen zusammen verwenden. Schneiden Sie daher den Text
in lhrer Sprache aus (gestrichelte Linien), um ihn den Abbildungen
gegeniberstellen zu kdnnen.

@ Sie haben die Wahl zwischen einem Element oder einem anderen.

Dieses Element ist optional.
Deutscher Text Seite 16-17

Espaiol - Cémo usar este manual

Para obtener mejores resultados, consulte el texto y las ilustraciones.
Corte por las lineas discontinuas para hacer coincidir su idioma con
las ilustraciones.

@ Seleccione uno de los elementos.

or1) Este elemento es opcional.
Texto en espafol pagina 18-19

Portugués -Como usar este manual

Para obter melhores resultados, consulte o texto e as ilustracoes.
Recorte nas linhas tracejadas para combinar seu idioma com as
ilustragdes.

@ Selecione um item ou o outro.

(or1) Este item é opcional.
Texto em portugués Pagina 20-21

Nederlands - Gebruik van deze handleiding

Voor de beste resultaten moet u zowel de tekst als de illustraties
raadplegen. Gebruik de stippellijnen om uw taal bij de illustraties
te plaatsen.

@ Selecteer een van beide items.

o)) Dit item is optioneel.
Nederlandse tekst op pagina 22-23

Italiano - Uso del manuale

Per risultati ottimali, fare riferimento sia al testo che alle illustrazioni
di questo manuale. Tagliare lungo le linee tratteggiate per abbinare
il testo nella propria lingua alle illustrazioni.

@ Selezionare uno o I'altro elemento.

Questo elemento & opzionale.
Testo in italiano alle pagine 24-25

N

Suomi - Oppaan kdyttaminen

Saavutat parhaan tuloksen tutustumalla seka tekstiin etta kuviin.
Leikkaa katkoviivaa pitkin ja yhdistd kuvat ja suomenkielinen teksti.
@ Valitse toinen vaihtoehdoista.

Tém‘ai vaihtoehto on valinnainen.
Suomenkielinen teksti on sivulla 26-27

Svenska - Sa har anvander du denna bruksanvisning

For basta resultat, hanvisa till bade text och bilder ndr du anvander
denna bruksanvisning. Klipp ldngs de streckade linjerna for att
matcha ditt sprak med bilderna.

@ Valj ett objekt eller det andra.

Detta objekt &r valfritt.
Svensk text sida 28-29

Pyccknin - Kak nonb3oBaTbca faHHON UHCTPYKLUMen

[lna nonyyeHnsa HamnyyLero pesysbTata OpUeHTUPYNTeCh

KakK Ha TEKCT, TaK 1 Ha UnnioCcTpauuy, npuBeaeHHble B JaHHOM
pykoBogcTee. OTpexbTe Mo NYHKTUPHOW NMHUK, YTOObI COBMECTUTb
HY>HbIN A3bIK C UNOCTPALUAMM.

@ BbibepuTe 04uH 113 BapUAHTOB.

OTa feTanb MOXeT He BXOAUTb B KOMMIEKT NOCTaBKU.
Pycckun TekcT: ctp. 30-31

Polski - Jak uzywac tej instrukgcji

W celu uzyskania najlepszych rezultatéw, korzystajac z tej instrukgji,
nalezy zwréci¢ uwage zaréwno na tekst, jak i na ilustracje. Przecig¢
wzdtuz przerywanych linii w celu dopasowania jezyka do ilustracji.

@ Wybrac¢ jedna pozycje lub druga.

Ta pozycja jest opcjonalna.
Tekst w jezyku polskim na stronach 32-33

Cesky - Jak pouzivat tuto piru¢ku

Nejlepsich vysledkd dosahnete, budete-li pfi pouzivani této pfirucky
srovndvat text s ilustracemi. Odstiihnéte podél ¢arkované ¢ary, aby
bylo mozno ¢eské instrukce pfifadit k ilustracim.

@ Vyberte si jednu nebo druhou polozku.

Tato polozka je volitelna.
Cesky text se nachazi na strané 34-35

AR - COZZaTIVDENS

MBI TESEAT>eBITE, HEXEA S DOBEAEBBLTR
TV, ARICAOTYIVERBE, TEADSEEA S —BLET,
Q) crerHrBORBEBRRLTZE L,

ZORBIE. ATVaVTE,

BAGEIL 36-37 X—

%@W%ﬁi?ﬁ%ﬂﬁ@uﬁ%%ﬁ%ﬁﬁio%%EE%
HEHES SEELTER.

© itE—TH S0

@ LT

RS EE S A 3839 T

6901-002142 05



I IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - PLEASE READ ENTIRE MANUAL PRIORTO USE |

Specifications
x  Weight capacity-DO NOT EXCEED: 27.2 kg (60 Ib.) includes TV and any accessories
- Tilt:-10°

x  Level: +1.5°

A CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property damage!

x Do not use this product for any purpose not explicitly specified by manufacturer.

x  The wall must be capable of supporting five times the weight of the monitor and mount combined.
»  This product is not designed for use in metal stud walls!
X

If you do not understand these instructions, or have doubts about the safety of the installation, assembly or use of this product, contact
Customer Service or call a qualified contractor.

x  Manufacturer is not responsible for damage or injury caused by incorrect assembly or use.

Technical Specifications

1.38

[34.9]
Leam
vl
(9]}
‘ |
| ‘E.:‘
|
1
22.08 il
[560.9] (e
— = ———
15.75
[400.0]
11.81 i]_sojﬂ
[300.0]
L 7.87 7% !
15 [200.0]
[38] — ‘ | i
VERTICAL OFFSET |
6 o fo o o © o > © ©
|
e [e) 1
o o ©® © ©o o o © o ) o © ©
o o o o o o o o o o ©
_J‘L !
o o
L1
1575 11.81  7.87 == ﬁ =, 1713
[400.0][300.0] [200.0] T i = [435.2]
3.94 °
[100.0] o ® o ™N
N\ o o l o o o
o o 1 o o O
I
o o o O ©
WALL PLATE
3.78
[95.9]
WALL PLATE
OFFSET
22.16
[562.9]

6901-002142 05 3



Required Tools

i Y, -
i 5 [ 5
I 13 mm — 5.5mm10mm
i (1/2in) €& (7/32in.) \S (3/8in.)

Supplied Parts and Hardware

A WARNING: This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed.

Before starting assembly, verify all parts are included and undamaged. If any parts are missing or damaged, do not return the damaged
item to your dealer; contact Customer Service. Never use damaged parts!

NOTE: M4, M6, or M8 describes the diameter, mm describes the length of screws that are labeled M# X ##mm. Not all hardware included
will be used.

) B
[03]x 1 [05]x 2

‘Illl||II\II\II\II\II\II||||||||||||||\||\|I\|I\II\I

5/16 X 2% in. M4 x 12 mm M4 x 12mm
[06] x 2 [07]1x2 [08] x 4
{\||\m|u|mmmummmn||mmu||mmu||1||\||\||||||\||\||||mmunmmun||u|un|u|u|u ‘I|||\||\||||||||||\||]||||||||\||\||||| <[
M4 x 30mm M6 x 14mm M6 x 40mm M8 x 16mm
[09] x 4 [10]1x 4 [11]1x 4 [12]1x 4
Q[ M8 x 40mm @ @
[13]x4 [14] x4 [15] x4 [16]1 x4
DD @ I I ==
#8x 1% in.
14mm 24mm [20] x 1 [21]1 x 1
[17]1x 4 [18]x 4
5/32in Q
[25] x 2
[24] x 1

6901-002142 05



SANUS

6901-002142 05



1 Select TV Hardware and Mount TV Bracket

1-1 Select the hardware diameter and length

Your TV type will help you determine which hardware configuration to
use. Match your type of TV to the suggested hardware configuration
on the next page.

A. Installation option without spacers (TVs with flat backs)

B. Installation option using 14mm spacers (TVs with irregular backs)

C. Installation option using 24mm spacers (For TVs with irregular
backs that require more length than the 14mm spacer provides.)

Hand thread screws into the threaded inserts on the back of your TV
to determine the correct screw diameter (M4, M6, or M8).

A CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property
damage! Verify that there are adequate threads to secure the brackets
to the monitor. If you encounter resistance, stop immediately

and contact customer service. Use the shortest screw and spacer
combination to accommodate your needs. Using hardware that is too
long may damage your TV.

In step 1-1 if you selected the:

M4 x 12mm screw [08] use the M4 washer [14].

M6 x14mm screw [10] use the M6/M8 washer [15].

M8 x16mm diameter screw [12] use the M6/M8 washer [15].
Confirm that the brackets are level on the back of the TV.

If you require additional space for cables, recesses, or protrusions,
choose one of the following configurations.

02]

| [14, 15]

@
=3—I[08, 10, 12]

_/

6 6901-002142 05




1-2 Attach bracket to a TV with an irregular back

V4

[16] 0) ®@
0 0
0
0 0
0
\

1. Push the shoulder washer [16] through the appropriate
openings of the brackets [02].

2. Snap shoulder washer [16] into the spacer you selected
in step 1-1.

If your TV has a curved or obstructed back, or if you need
more room to accommodate cables, recesses, or protrusions,
use either the 14mm, or 24mm spacer [17 or 18].

.

In step 1-1 if you selected the:

M4 x 30mm screw [09] use the M4 washer [14] and spacer
[17].

M6 x 40mm screw [11], use the M6/M8 washer [15] and
spacer [18].

M8 x 40mm screw [13], use the M6/M8 washer [15] and
spacer [18].

Confirm that the brackets are level on the back of the TV.
Standard configurations are shown. For special applications,
or if you are uncertain about your hardware selection,
contact Customer Service.

6901-002142 05



2 Mount the Wall Plate
Wood stud

2-1 Locate stud

WP/

<16 mm
— (5/8in.)

Verify the center of the stud using an awl, a thin nail, or an edge to

edge stud finder.

A CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property

damage!

®  Any material covering the wall must not exceed 16 mm (5/8 in.).

*  Minimum wood stud size: common 51 x 102 mm (2 x4 in.)
nominal 38 x 89 mm (1%2 x 3%z in.).

For assistance in determining wall plate location, see Height Finder at
sanus.com.

Level the wall plate template [03] and mark the hole locations. The
third hole is for the cable management clamp [19] and is optional.

A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage! Pilot
holes MUST be drilled to a depth of 75 mm (3 in.), using a 5%2 mm
(7/32in.) diameter drill bit. Only pre-drill the top two holes.

Insert only the top plate lag bolt [06] at this time.

A CAUTION: improper use could reduce the holding power of
the lag bolt. To avoid potential injuries or property damage:

DO NOT over-tighten the lag bolt [06].

_J

6901-002142 05



2-5 Hang the wall plate onto the lag bolt

Hang the wall plate [01] over the top lag bolt [06].

[06]

2-6 Tighten wall plate lag bolts

f A CAUTION: Improper use could reduce the holding power of
the lag bolt. To avoid potential injuries or property damage:
x DO NOT over-tighten the lag bolts [06].
x  Tighten the lag bolts [06] only until they are pulled firmly
against the wall plate [01].
_ Wy,

2-7 Attach the cable management clamp

4 I Secure the cable clamp [19] to the wall using screw [20]

6901-002142 05 9



2 Mount the Wall Plate ® 5 @Y
Solid concrete or concrete block ﬁ% @ 13mm 10mm £ smm
(1/2in.) (3/8in.) \&(3/16in.)

2-1 Mark the wall

For assistance in determining wall plate location, see Height Finder at
sanus.com.

Level the wall plate template [03] and mark the hole locations. The
third hole is for the cable management clamp [19] and is optional.

A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!

@ Mount the wall plate [01] directly onto the concrete surface.

X Minimum solid concrete thickness: 203mm (8 in.).

X Minimum concrete block size: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 in.).

Use the 10mm (3/8 in.) bit to drill the top two holes to a depth of 75mm (3 in.).
Use the 5mm 3/16 in.) bit to drill the third hole to a depth of 32mm (1% in.).
A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!

@ Pilot holes MUST be drilled to the depth, and with the drill bits,
stated above.

@ Never drill into the mortar between blocks.

32mm (1% in.)
|m:m|

2-3 Insert anchors

4 [05]—o0 Insert lag bolt anchors [05] into the top two holes. Insert anchor [21]
into the last hole.
A CAUTION: improper use could reduce the holding power of the
lag bolt. To avoid potential injuries or property damage: Be sure the
anchors [05, 21] are seated flush with the concrete surface.
A “-
\ GJ“'"
[21]
L

2-4 Insert lag bolts
-

Insert only the top plate lag bolt [06] at this time.

A CAUTION: Improper use could reduce the holding power of the
lag bolt. To avoid potential injuries or property damage: DO NOT over-
tighten the lag bolt [06].

J

6901-002142 05




2-5 Hang the wall plate onto the lag bolt

Hang the wall plate [01] over the top lag bolt [06].

Insert lag bolts [06] through the wall plate [01] and into the anchors

[05].

A CAUTION: Improper use could reduce the holding power of

the lag bolt. To avoid potential injuries or property damage:

X Tighten the lag bolts [06] only until they are pulled firmly against
the wall plate [01].

x DO NOT over-tighten the lag bolts [06].

T
L

Secure the cable clamp [19] to the wall using screw [20].

6901-002142 05 11



3 Hang your TV onto the Wall Plate @

é @ HEAVY! You will need assistance with this step.

Move the TV interface buttons (B) over and into the
keyhole slots (S) on the arm [01]. Secure with the safety

(B) s o ° (5) screws [07] using allen key [23]
y .
5 0 0 0 0 0
0 @ @ 0o 9
o © G ug . [01]
0 0 @ 0 @ @MMH\JJ@

[02] o ° /A

\_ [23]

i

4 Adjustments

1. Adjust tilt tension tension using either the finger tip tilt
n function OR by turning the tilt adjustment knob by by hand
or with the M3 allen key [23].

2. Adjust level using the 5/32 in, allen key [24].

[01]

gﬁmﬂu@ F .\

R P

[23]

r

12 6901-002142 05



5 Manage Cables

Thread cable ties [22] through the slots in the arm [01].
Route cables alongside the arm [01] and secure with cable
ties [22].

Attach cable covers [04] to the arm [01].
Route cabels through the cable clamp [19].

To prevent the arm [01] from touching the wall when the TV is in
the flush position, place the felt pads [25] on the arm [01].

\. J
6901-002142 05 13




CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES - CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS - VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE
MANUEL AVANT D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT

Caractéristiques techniques

X Capacité de charge - NE PAS DEPASSER : 27,2 kg (60 Ib) incluant le téléviseur et tous les accessoires.
X Inclinaison:-10°
x Niveau : +£1.5°

A ATTENTION : Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures!

X Ne pas utiliser ce produit a d'autres fins que celles spécifiées par le fabricant.

X Le mur doit pouvoir supporter cing fois le poids total du moniteur et du support.

x  Ce produit n'est pas congu pour étre utilisé sur des murs dont les montants sont en métal!

@  Sivous ne comprenez pas toutes ces instructions ou si vous avez des doutes sur la sécurité de l'installation, du montage ou de I'utilisation de ce produit, veuillez
contacter un installateur qualifié ou le service a la clientéle.

X  Le fabricant n'est pas responsable des blessures ou des dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation ou un montage incorrect.

Caractéristiques techniques voir lillustration de la page 3

Outils nécessaires voir rillustration de la page 4

Pieces et quincaillerie fournies voir rillustration de Ia page 4

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : ce produit contient de petites piéces qui peuvent représenter un risque d’étouffement.

Avant de commencer I'assemblage, assurez-vous que toutes les piéces sont présentes et quelles ne sont pas endommagées. Si une piéce est manquante ou
endommagée, ne retournez pas les pieces endommagées a votre revendeur. Contactez plutot le service clientéle. N'utilisez jamais de piéces endommagées!
REMARQUE : M4, M6, ou M8 décrit le diametre et mm décrit la longueur des vis qui sont identifiées M# X ## mm. Les pieces comprises ne doivent pas nécessairement
étre toutes utilisées.

1 Sélectionnez la quincaillerie et le support de fixation pour le téléviseur voir rillustration de la page 6.

1-1 Sélectionnez le diamétre et la longueur de la quincaillerie voir l'illustration de la page 6

Le type de téléviseur vous aidera a choisir la configuration de la quincaillerie a utiliser. Faites correspondre votre type de téléviseur a I'une des configurations de
quincaillerie suggérées a la page suivante.

A. Option d'installation sans entretoises (téléviseur a dos plat).

B. Option d'installation avec des entretoises de 14 mm (téléviseur avec dos irrégulier)

C. Option d'installation avec des entretoises de 24 mm (pour les téléviseurs avec un dos irrégulier qui nécessitent plus long que les 14 mm donnés par les entretoises.)
Serrez a la main les vis dans les orifices filetés au dos du téléviseur afin de déterminer le diamétre de vis approprié (M4, M6, ou M8).

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures! Assurez-vous qu'il y a suffisamment de filets pour installer solidement les supports sur le moniteur.
Si vous sentez une résistance, arrétez immédiatement et contactez le Service a la clientele. Utilisez la combinaison la plus courte possible de vis et d'entretoise nécessaire.
Lutilisation d'une quincaillerie trop longue pourrait endommager le téléviseur.

1-2 Attachez les brides de montage a un téléviseur dont I'arriére est plat voir lllustration de la page 6.

Al'étape 1-1, si vous avez choisi :

la vis M4 x 12 mm [08] utilisez la rondelle M4 [14].

la vis M6 x 14 mm [10] utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [15].

la vis M8 x 16 mm [12] utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [15].

Assurez-vous que les supports sont I'horizontale (a niveau) derriere le téléviseur.

Si vous avez besoin de plus d'espace a cause des cables, des creux ou des protubérances, sélectionnez I'une des configurations ci-dessous.

1-2 Attachez les brides de montage a un téléviseur dont I'arriére est irrégulier voir l'illustration de la page 7.

1. Poussez larondelle a épaulement [16] dans les orifices appropriés des supports [02].

2. Pressezlarondelle a épaulement [16] dans I'entretoise que vous avez sélectionnée a I'étape 1-1.

Si le dos de votre téléviseur est incurvé ou obstrué, ou si vous avez besoin d'un espace plus grand pour les cables, les creux ou les protubérances, utilisez les entretoises de
14 mmou 24 mm [17 ou 18].

Al'étape 1-1, si vous avez choisi :

la vis M4 x 30 mm [09], utilisez la rondelle M4 [14] et I'entretoise [17].

la vis M6 x 40 mm [11] utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [15] et I'entretoise [18].

la vis M8 x 40 mm [13] utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [15] et I'entretoise [18].

Assurez-vous que les supports sont I'horizontale (a niveau) derriere le téléviseur.

Les configurations standard sont illustrées. Consultez le Service a la clientéle pour toute application particuliére ou si vous avez des doutes quant a la quincaillerie a utiliser.

2 Montage de la plaque murale Montant de bois voir rillustration de Ia page 8

2-1 Trouvez les montants Voir l'illustration de la page 8.

Vérifiez le centre du montant a I'aide d’un poingon ou d’un clou fin, ou utilisez un localisateur bord a bord.

A ATTENTION : Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures!
X |épaisseur du matériau de revétement de mur ne doit pas excéder 16 mm (5/8 po).
x Dimension minimale du montant de bois : commune 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 po) (nominale 38 x 89 mm (1% x 3%z po))

2-2 Marquez I'emplacement sur le mur voir lillustration de la page 8.

Pour obtenir de I'aide afin de déterminer 'emplacement de la plaque murale, consultez le site sanus.com sous la rubrique « Height Finder ».
Mettez le gabarit [03] de plaque murale a niveau et marquez les emplacements des trous. Le troisiéme orifice est prévu la pince de gestion de cables [19] optionnelle.

2-3 Percez les trous de guidage Vvoir l'llustration en page 8

A ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure! Les avant-trous DOIVENT étre percés a une profondeur de 75 mm (3 po) a l'aide d'un foret de
5,5 mm (7/32 po). Percez seulement les 2 avant-trous supérieurs.

14 6901-002142 05



2-4 Insérez le boulon tire-fond en haut de la plaque murale voir rillustration de la page 8

Insérez seulement le boulon tire-fond de la plaque supérieure [06] pour l'instant.

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure! Une utilisation inadéquate peut réduire la force de rétention du boulon tire-fond. Afin d’éviter tout
dommage matériel ou blessure :
NE PAS trop serrer les boulons tire-fond [06].

2-5 Accrochez la plaque murale sur le boulon tire-fond voir lillustration de la page 9

Accrochez la plaque murale [01] sur le boulon tire-fond du haut [06].

2-6 Serrez les boulons tire-fond de la plaque murale voir I'llustration de la page 9

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure! Une utilisation inadéquate peut réduire la force de rétention du boulon tire-fond. Afin d’éviter tout
dommage matériel ou blessure :

X NE PAS trop serrer les boulons tire-fond [06].

X Serrez les boulons tire-fond [06] jusqu'a ce qu'ils s'appuient fermement sur la plaque murale [01].

2-7 Fixez la pince de gestion de cables voir r'illustration de la page 9

Fixez la pince a cable [19] au mur a 'aide de vis [20].

2 Installation de la plaque murale Béton coulé ou blocs de béton voir les illustrations de la page 10

2-1 Marquez I'emplacement sur le mur voir lllustration de la page 10.

Pour obtenir de l'aide afin de déterminer I'emplacement de la plaque murale, consultez le site sanus.com sous la rubrique « Height Finder ».
Mettez le gabarit [03] de plaque murale a niveau et marquez les emplacements des trous. Le troisiéme orifice est prévu la pince de gestion de cables [19] optionnelle.

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure!

X Montez la plaque murale [01] directement sur la surface de béton.

X  Epaisseur minimale du béton coulé : 203 mm (8 po)

x Dimension minimale du bloc de béton : 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 po)

2-2 Percez les trous de guidage Vvoir 'illustration de la page 10

Utilisez un foret de 10 mm (3/8 po) pour percer les 2 trous supérieurs a une profondeur de 75 mm (3 po) Utilisez un foret de 5 mm (3/16 po) pour percer le troisieme trou
a une profondeur de 32 mm (1% po)

A ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure!
X Lesavant-trous DOIVENT étre percés a la profondeur et avec les forets mentionnés ci-dessus.
X Ne jamais percer dans le mortier entre les blocs.

2-3 Insérez les douilles voir lillustration de la page 10

Insérez les douilles a expansion des boulons tire-fond [05] dans les deux trous du haut. Insérez la douille [21] dans le dernier trou.

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure! Une utilisation inadéquate peut réduire la force de rétention du boulon tire-fond. Afin d'éviter tout
dommage matériel ou blessure :
Assurez-vous que les douilles a expansion [05, 21] ne dépassent pas de la surface de béton.

2-4 Insérez les boulons tire-fond voir l'illustration de la page 10

Insérez seulement le boulon tire-fond de la plaque supérieure [06] pour l'instant.

A ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure! Une utilisation inadéquate peut réduire la force de rétention du boulon tire-fond. Afin d'éviter tout
dommage matériel ou blessure :
NE PAS trop serrer les boulons tire-fond [06].

2-5 Accrochez la plaque murale sur le boulon tire-fond

Accrochez la plaque murale [01] sur le boulon tire-fond du haut [06].

2-6 Serrez les boulons tire-fond

Insérez ensuite les boulons tire-fond [06] dans la plaque murale [01] et dans les douilles [05].

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure! Une utilisation inadéquate peut réduire la force de rétention du boulon tire-fond. Afin d’éviter tout
dommage matériel ou blessure :

X Serrez les boulons tire-fond [06] jusqu'a ce qu'ils sS'appuient fermement sur la plaque murale [01].

X NEPAS trop serrer les boulons tire-fond [06].

2-7 Fixez la pince de gestion de cables

Fixez la pince a cable [19] au mur a 'aide de vis [20].

3 Accrochez le téléviseur a la plaque murale

@ LOURD! Vous aurez besoin de quelqu’un pour vous aider a cette étape.
Déplacez les boutons de l'interface du téléviseur (B) par-dessus et dans les fentes en trou de serrure (S) sur le bras [01]. Fixez avec les vis de sécurité [07] a I'aide de la
clé Allen [23].

4 Réglages

1. Réglez la tension d'inclinaison a l'aide du bout des doigts OU en tournant a la main le bouton d'ajustement de la tension d'inclinaison ou a I'aide de la clé Allen
M3 [23].
2. Réglezle niveau avec la clé Allen 5/32 po [24].

5 Gestion des cables

1. Faites passer les attaches de cable [22] par les fentes du bras [01]. Acheminez les cables le long du bras [01] et fixez-les avec des attaches de cables [22].
2. Fixez les couvre-cables [04] sur le bras [01].
3. Acheminez les cables a travers la pince a cable [19].

6901-002142 05 15



WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE - BEWAHREN SIE DIESE HINWEISE SORGFALTIG AUF - LESEN SIE VOR DEM
GEBRAUCH DES PRODUKTS BITTE DAS GESAMTE HANDBUCH

Spezifikationen

X Hochstzuldssiges Gesamtgewicht-NICHT UBERSCHREITEN: 27,2 kg (60 Ib.) inkl. Fernseher und Zubehér
x  Neigungswinkel: -10°
X Hohe:£1.5°

A\ ACHTUNG: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden!

X Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nur fiir den vom Hersteller ausdriicklich angegebenen Zweck.

x  Die Wand muss das Fiinffache des Gesamtgewichts von Monitor und Halterung tragen kénnen.

X Dieses Produkt ist nicht fiir die Verwendung an Wanden mit Metalltrdgern geeignet!

X Falls Sie diese Anleitung nicht verstehen sollten oder Zweifel beztiglich der sicheren Montage, des Zusammenbaus oder der Verwendung des Produkts haben,
kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst oder einen qualifizierten Auftragnehmer.

X Der Hersteller haftet nicht fiir Schaden oder Verletzungen, die durch falsche Montage oder Verwendung verursacht werden.

Technische Daten siehe Abbildungen auf Seite 3

Erforderliche Werkzeuge siche Abbildungen auf seite 4

Mitgelieferte Teile und Befestigungsmaterialien siehe Abbildungen auf seite 4

A WARNUNG: Dieses Produkt enthiilt kleine Teile, die beim Verschlucken zum Erstickungstod fiihren kénnen.

Priifen Sie vor Montagebeginn, ob alle Teile vorhanden und unbeschéadigt sind. Falls Teile fehlen oder beschadigt sind, bringen Sie das Produkt nicht zum Handler
zurlick, sondern wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst. Verwenden Sie niemals beschadigte Teile!

HINWEIS: Bei Schrauben mit der Bezeichnung M# X ##mm steht M4, M6 oder M8 fiir den Durchmesser und mm fiir die Lange. Es wird nicht das gesamte mitgelieferte
Befestigungsmaterial verwendet.

1 Auswahlen der Befestigungsmaterialien und Montieren der Anschlussplatte fiir den
Fernseher siche Abbildungen auf Seite 6

1-1 Auswahlen der Konfiguration der Befestigungsmaterialien siche Abbildungen auf Seite 6

lhr Fernsehertyp wird Ihnen beim Bestimmen der richtigen Konfiguration der Befestigungsmaterialien behilflich sein. Stimmen Sie lhren Fernsehertyp mit den
Befestigungsmaterialien nach den auf der nachsten Seite angegebenen Konfigurationsvorschlagen ab.

A. Montage ohne Abstandhalter (Fernseher mit flacher Riickseite)

B. Montage mit 14-mm-Abstandhaltern (Fernseher mit unebener Riickseite)

C. Montage mit 24-mm-Abstandhaltern (Fiir Fernseher mit unebener Riickseite, fiir die 14-mm-Abstandhalter zu kurz sind.)

Bestimmen Sie den geeigneten Schraubendurchmesser (M4, M6 oder M8), indem Sie die Schrauben mit der Hand in die Gewindeeinsdtze an der Ruickseite lhres
Fernsehers schrauben.

A VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden! Stellen Sie sicher, dass geeignete Gewindegange fiir die Befestigung der Anschlussplatten am
Monitor vorhanden sind. Falls Sie auf Widerstand sto3en, brechen Sie die Montage unverziglich ab und rufen Sie den Kundendienst an. Verwenden Sie die kiirzeste
Schrauben-Abstandhalter-Kombination, die unter den gegebenen Montagebedingungen méglich ist. Durch die Verwendung von zu langen Schrauben kann Ihr
Fernseher beschadigt werden.

1-2 Befestigen der Anschlussplatte an einem Fernseher mit flacher Riickseite siche Abbildungen auf Seite 6

Verwenden Sie in Schritt 1-1 mit

M4 x 12 mm-Schrauben [08] die M4-Unterlegscheiben [14].

M6 x14 mm-Schrauben [10] die M6/M8-Unterlegscheiben [15].

M8 x16 mm-Schrauben [12] die M6/M8-Unterlegscheiben [15].

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Anschlussplatte flach auf der Riickseite des Fernsehers anliegen.

Wenn Sie mehr Platz fiir Kabel, Vertiefungen oder Uberstinde benétigen, wihlen Sie eine der nachstehenden Konfigurationen.

1-2 Befestigen der Anschlussplatte an einem Fernseher mit unebener Riickseite siehe Abbildungen auf Seite 7

1. Stecken Sie die Ansatzscheiben [16] durch die entsprechenden Offnungen der Anschlussplatte [02].

2. Driicken Sie die Ansatzscheibe [16] in den Abstandhalter, den Sie in Schritt 1-1 ausgewahlt haben.

Wenn |hr Fernseher eine gewdlbte oder unebene Riickseite aufweist oder Sie mehr Platz fiir Kabel, Vertiefungen oder Uberstande benétigen, verwenden Sie die 14-mm-
oder 24-mm-Abstandhalter [17 bzw. 18].

Verwenden Sie in Schritt 1-1 mit

M4 x 30 mm-Schrauben [09] die M4-Unterlegscheibe [14] und die Abstandhalter [17].

M6 x 40 mm-Schrauben [11] die M6/M8-Unterlegscheiben [15] und die Abstandhalter [18].

M8 x 40 mm-Schrauben [13] die M6/M8-Unterlegscheiben [15] und die Abstandhalter [18].

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Anschlussplatte flach auf der Riickseite des Fernsehers anliegen.

Die Abbildungen zeigen Standardkonfigurationen. Fiir Spezialanwendungen oder, wenn Sie sich bei der Wahl der Befestigungsmaterialien nicht sicher sind, wenden Sie
sich an den Kundendienst.

2 Montage der Wandplatte Holzbalken siche Abbildungen auf seite 8

2-1 Suchen Sie die Balken siehe Abbildungen auf Seite 8

Stechen Sie mit einer Ahle oder einem diinnen Nagel die Mitte des Balkens an, oder verwenden Sie einen Kante-zu-Kante-Balkensucher.

A\ VORSICHT: vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden!
x  Jegliches Material, das die Wand bedeckt, darf 16 mm (5/8 in.) nicht Gberschreiten.
X  Mindestmale der Holzbalken: tiblich 51 x 102 mm/2 x 4 in. (nominell 38 x 89 mm/1%2 x 3%z in.)

2-2 Markieren Sie Bohrstellen siche Abbildungen auf Seite 8

Hilfe zum Bestimmen der geeigneten Wandplattenposition finden Sie unter Height Finder auf sanus.com.
Richten Sie die Wandplatte [03] aus und markieren Sie die Stellen fiir die Bohrlécher. Das optionale dritte Loch ist fuir die Kabelfiihrungsschelle [19] bestimmt.

2-3 Bohren Sie Vorbohrungen siche Abbildungen auf Seite 8

AVORSlCHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschéden! Vorbohrungen MUSSEN mit einem 5%-mm-Bohrer (7/32 in.) bis zu 75 mm (3 in.) tief gebohrt werden.
Bohren Sie nur die beiden oberen Lécher vor.

16 6901-002142 05



2-4 Einsetzen der oberen Ankerschraube fiir die Wandplatte siehe Abbildungen auf Seite 8

Setzen Sie zundchst nur die obere Ankerschraube [06] fiir die Wandplatte ein.

A VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschiden! Eine unsachgeméBe Verwendung kann die Haltekraft der Ankerschraube verringern. Vermeiden Sie
Verletzungen und Sachschaden:
Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [06] NICHT zu fest an.

2-5 Einhangen der Wandplatte an der Ankerschraube siche Abbildungen auf Seite 9
Héangen Sie die Wandplatte [01] an der oberen Ankerschraube [06] ein.

2-6 Festziehen der Ankerschrauben fiir die Wandplatte siche Abbildungen auf Seite 9

A\ VORSICHT: vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschdden! Eine unsachgemafe Verwendung kann die Haltekraft der Ankerschraube verringern. Vermeiden Sie
Verletzungen und Sachschaden:

X  Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [06] NICHT zu fest an.

X Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [06] nur so weit an, bis sie fest an der Wandplatte [01] anliegen.

2-7 Anbringen der Kabelfiihrungsschelle siche Abbildungen auf Seite 9
Befestigen Sie die Kabelschelle [19] mithilfe der Schraube [20] an der Wand.

2 Montage der Wandplatte Massivbeton oder Betonbldcke siehe Abbildungen auf Seite 10

2-1 Markieren Sie Bohrstellen siehe Abbildungen auf Seite 10

Hilfe zum Bestimmen der geeigneten Wandplattenposition finden Sie unter Height Finder auf sanus.com.

Richten Sie die Wandplatte [03] aus und markieren Sie die Stellen fir die Bohrlécher. Das optionale dritte Loch ist fiir die Kabelftihrungsschelle [19] bestimmt.
A\ VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschéden!

x  Montieren Sie die Wandplatte [01] direkt an der Betonflache.

X  Mindestdicke der Massivbetonwand: 203 mm (8 in.)

x Mindestmale der Betonblocke: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 in.)

2-2 Bohren Sie Vorbohrungen siche Abbildungen auf Seite 10
Bohren Sie die beiden oberen Lécher mit dem 10-mm-Bohrer (3/8 in.) bis zu einer Tiefe von 75 mm (3 in.) vor. Bohren Sie das dritte Loch mit dem 5-mm-Bohrer (3/16 in.)
bis zu einer Tiefe von 32 mm (1% in.) vor.

A VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden!
X Vohrbohrungen MUSSEN miissen mit Bohrern der oben angegebenen GréBen bis zu den oben angegebenen Tiefen gebohrt werden.
x Bohren Sie niemals in den Mortel zwischen Steinen.

2-3 Einsetzen der Diibel siehe Abbildungen auf Seite 10

Setzen Sie die Ankerschraubendiibel [05] in die beiden oberen Bohrlécher ein. Setzen Sie den Diibel [21] in das dritte Bohrloch ein.

A\ VORSICHT: vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden! Eine unsachgeméfe Verwendung kann die Haltekraft der Ankerschraube verringern. Vermeiden Sie
Verletzungen und Sachschaden:
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Diibel [05, 21] biindig mit der Betonoberfliche abschlieBen.

2-4 Einsetzen der Ankerschrauben siehe Abbildungen auf Seite 10

Setzen Sie zundchst nur die obere Ankerschraube [06 ] fiir die Wandplatte ein.

A VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschiden! Eine unsachgemaBe Verwendung kann die Haltekraft der Ankerschraube verringern. Vermeiden Sie
Verletzungen und Sachschaden:
Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [06] NICHT zu fest an.

2-5 Einhangen der Wandplatte an der Ankerschraube

Héangen Sie die Wandplatte [01] an der oberen Ankerschraube [06] ein.

2-6 Anziehen der Ankerschrauben

Fuhren Sie die Ankerschrauben [06] durch die Wandplatte [01] in die Diibel [05] ein.

A\ VORSICHT: vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden! Eine unsachgeméfe Verwendung kann die Haltekraft der Ankerschraube verringern. Vermeiden Sie
Verletzungen und Sachschaden:

X Ziehen Sie Ankerschrauben [06] nur so weit an, bis sie fest an der Wandplatte [01] anliegen.

X Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [06] NICHT zu fest an.

2-7 Anbringen der Kabelfiihrungsschelle
Befestigen Sie die Kabelschelle [19] mithilfe der Schraube [20] an der Wand.

3 Einhdngen des Fernseher an der Wandplatte

@ VORSICHT, SCHWER! Bei diesem Schritt werden Sie Hilfe bendtigen.
Hangen Sie die Knopfe (B) am Fernseher an den Schliissellochhalterungen (S) am Arm [01] ein. Befestigen Sie sie mit den Sicherheitsschrauben [07]. Verwenden Sie
dazu den Inbusschliissel [23].

4 Einstellungen

1. Stellen Sie die Neigung entweder mit der Fingerspitze ein ODER drehen Sie dazu den Einstellknopf mit der Hand oder dem M3-Inbusschliissel [23].
2. Stellen Sie Hohe mithilfe des 5/32"-Inbusschliissels [24] ein.

5 Kabelfiihrung

1. Fuhren Sie Kabelbinder [22] durch die Bohrungen im Arm [16] durch. Verlegen Sie die Kabel entlang des Arms [01] und sichern Sie sie mit Kabelbindern [22].
2. Bringen Sie die Kabelabdeckungen [04] am Arm [01] an.
3. Fuhren Sie die Kabel durch die Kabelschelle [19] durch.

6901-002142 05 17



INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES. CONSERVELAS. LEA TODO EL MANUAL ANTES DE UTILIZAR
ESTE PRODUCTO

Especificaciones

X Peso maximo admitido —NO LO EXCEDA—: 27,2 kg (60 Ib), incluidos el televisor y los accesorios
X Inclinacién: -10°
x  Nivelacién: £1,5°

A PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafios materiales.

No utilice este producto para ningtn otro propdsito que no sea el explicitamente especificado por el fabricante.

La pared debe soportar cinco veces el peso del televisor y del soporte juntos.

X Este producto no esta disefiado para ser instalado en paredes con montantes metalicos.

X Sino entiende las instrucciones o si tiene dudas acerca de la seguridad de la instalacién, del ensamblado o del uso del producto, contactese con el servicio de
atencion al cliente o llame a un técnico calificado.

X Elfabricante no se responsabiliza por ningtin daiio o lesién resultante del montaje incorrecto o del uso indebido.

Especificaciones técnicas ver grafico en la pagina 3

) ¢

Herramientas necesarias ver grifico en la pagina 4

Piezas y elementos de sujecion suministrados ver grafico enla pagina 4

A\ ADVERTENCIA: Este producto contiene piezas pequenas que, si fuesen tragadas, podrian producir asfixia.

Antes de iniciar el ensamblaje, compruebe que todas las piezas estén incluidas y en buenas condiciones. Si faltan piezas o alguna esta dafiada, no devuelva el articulo
al distribuidor; pdngase en contacto con el servicio de atencidn al cliente. Nunca utilice piezas deterioradas.

NOTA: M4, M6 y M8 hacen referencia al didmetro. El simbolo mm indica la longitud de los tornillos identificados como M# x ##mm. No todos los accesorios incluidos
deberan utilizarse.

1 Seleccionar los elementos de sujecion y colocar los soportes del televisor ver grifico enla pagina 6

1-1 Seleccionar el diametro y la longitud de los elementos de sujecion ver grafico en la pagina 6

El tipo de televisor le ayudara a determinar la configuracién de elementos de sujecion que debe utilizar. Compruebe la configuracion de elementos de sujecion
recomendada para su tipo de televisor en la pagina siguiente.

A. Opcion de instalacion sin espaciadores (televisores con dorso plano)

B. Opcion de instalacion con espaciadores de 14 mm (televisores con dorso irregular)

C. Opcién de instalacién con espaciadores de 24 mm (televisores con dorso irregular que requieren mas longitud que la que ofrece el espaciador de 14 mm)
Enrosque manualmente los tornillos en los encastres roscados del dorso del televisor a fin de determinar el diametro correcto de los tornillos (M4, M6 o M8).

A PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafos materiales. Verifique que las roscas sean adecuadas para fijar los soportes al televisor. Si encuentra resistencia, deténgase de
inmediato y contactese con el servicio de atencion al cliente. Utilice la combinacién de tornillo y espaciador mas corta que se ajuste a sus necesidades. Si usa elementos de
sujecion demasiado largos puede danar el televisor.

1-2 Fijar el soporte al televisor de dorso plano ver grifico en la pagina 6

Sien el paso 1-1 seleccioné el:

tornillo M4 x 12 mm [08], use la arandela M4 [14].

tornillo M6 x 14 mm [10], use la arandela M6/M8 [15].

tornillo M8 x 16 mm [12], use la arandela M6/M8 [15].

Verifique que los soportes hayan quedado nivelados en el dorso del televisor.

Si necesita espacio adicional para cables, huecos o protuberancias, elija una de las configuraciones siguientes.

1-2 Fijar el soporte al televisor de dorso irregular ver grafico en la pagina 7

1. Pase las arandelas con reborde [16] por los orificios correspondientes de los soportes [02].

2. Haciendo presion, fije la arandela con reborde [16] al espaciador que seleccion6 en el paso 1-1.

Si el dorso del televisor es curvo o tiene obstrucciones, o si necesita mas espacio para cables, huecos o protuberancias, utilice los espaciadores de 14 mm 0 24 mm [17 o0 18].
Sien el paso 1-1 selecciond el:

tornillo M4 x 30 mm [09], use la arandela M4 [14]y el espaciador [17].

tornillo M6 x 40 mm [11], use la arandela M6/M8 [15]y el espaciador [18].

tornillo M8 x 40 mm [13], use la arandela M6/M8 [15] y el espaciador [18].

Verifique que los soportes hayan quedado nivelados en el dorso del televisor.

Se ilustran las configuraciones estandar. Si desea informacién sobre aplicaciones especiales o si tiene dudas sobre la seleccion de piezas, contactese con el servicio de
atencion al cliente.

2 Instalar la placa mural Montantes de madera ver grifico enla pagina 8

2-1 Localizar los montantes ver grafico en la pagina 8

Verifique el centro del montante con un punzén o un clavo delgado, o bien utilice un detector de bordes de montantes.

A\ PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafios materiales.
X El material que recubre la pared no debe exceder los 16 mm (5/8 in).
X Tamano minimo del montante de madera: comidn 51 mm x 102 mm [2 in x 4 in] (nominal 38 mm x 89 mm [1%in x 32 in])

2-2 Marcar la pared ver grafico en la pagina 8

Si necesita ayuda para determinar la ubicacion de la placa mural, utilice la herramienta HeightFinder disponible en sanus.com.
Nivele la plantilla de la placa mural [03] y marque la ubicacion de los orificios. El tercer orificio es para la abrazadera de cables [19] y es opcional.

2-3 Hacer los orificios guia Ver grafico en la pagina 8

A\ PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafios materiales. Los orificios guia DEBEN realizarse con una mecha de 5% mm (7/32 in) de didmetro hasta una profundidad de
75 mm (3 in). Solo perfore los dos orificios superiores.

18 6901-002142 05



2-4 Insertar el tornillo tirafondo superior de la placa mural ver grafico en la pagina 8

En este paso, inserte solamente el tornillo tirafondo superior de la placa [06].

A\ PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafios materiales. El uso indebido podria reducir la capacidad de retencion de los tornillos tirafondo. Para evitar lesiones y dafos
materiales:

NO ajuste en exceso el tornillo tirafondo [06].

2-5 Colgar la placa mural del tornillo tirafondo ver grafico en la pagina 9
Cuelgue la placa mural [01] del tornillo tirafondo superior [06].

2-6 Ajustar los tornillos tirafondo de la placa mural ver grafico en la pagina 9

A\ PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafos materiales. El uso indebido podria reducir la capacidad de retencion de los tornillos tirafondo. Para evitar lesiones y dafios
materiales:

»  NO ajuste en exceso los tornillos tirafondo [06].

x  Ajuste los tornillos tirafondo [06] solamente hasta que queden firmes contra la placa mural [01].

2-7 Fijar la abrazadera de cables ver grafico en la pagina 9

Fije la abrazadera de cables [19] a |a pared con el tornillo suministrado [20].

2 Instalar la placa mural Hormigén o bloques de cemento ver grifico en la pagina 10

2-1 Marcar la pared ver grafico en la pagina 10

Si necesita ayuda para determinar la ubicacién de la placa mural, utilice la herramienta HeightFinder disponible en sanus.com.
Nivele la plantilla de la placa mural [03] y marque la ubicacion de los orificios. El tercer orificio es para la abrazadera de cables [19] y es opcional.

A\ PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafios materiales.

X Instale la placa mural [01] directamente sobre la superficie de hormigoén.
X Espesor minimo del hormigdn: 203 mm (8 in)

x Tamafio minimo del bloque de cemento: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 in)

2-2 Hacer los orificios guia Ver grafico en la pagina 10

Use la broca de 10 mm (3/8 in) para perforar los dos orificios superiores hasta una profundidad de 75 mm (3 in). Use la broca de 5 mm (3/16 in) para perforar el tercer
orificio hasta una profundidad de 32 mm (1% in).

A PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafos materiales.
X Los orificios guia DEBEN realizarse con las brocas y la profundidad antes indicadas.
x  Nunca perfore el cemento que une los bloques.

2-3 Insertar los anclajes Ver gréfico en la pagina 10

Inserte los anclajes para tornillos tirafondo [05] en los dos orificios superiores. Inserte el otro anclaje [21] en el dltimo orificio.

A\ PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y daflos materiales. El uso indebido podria reducir la capacidad de retencién de los tornillos tirafondo. Para evitar lesiones y dafios
materiales:

Cerciorese de que los anclajes [05, 21] hayan quedado nivelados respecto de la superficie de hormigon.

2-4 Insertar los tornillos tirafondos ver grafico en la pagina 10

En este paso, inserte solamente el tornillo tirafondo superior de la placa [06].

A PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafios materiales. El uso indebido podria reducir la capacidad de retencién de los tornillos tirafondo. Para evitar lesiones y dafios
materiales:

NO ajuste en exceso el tornillo tirafondo [06].
2-5 Colgar la placa mural del tornillo tirafondo

Cuelgue la placa mural [01] del tornillo tirafondo superior [06].

2-6 Ajustar los tornillos tirafondo

Pase los tornillos tirafondo [06] por la placa mural [01] e insértelos en los anclajes [05].

A\ PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafios materiales. El uso indebido podria reducir la capacidad de retencién de los tornillos tirafondo. Para evitar lesiones y dafios
materiales:

X Ajuste los tornillos tirafondo [06] solamente hasta que queden firmes contra la placa mural [01].

x  NO ajuste en exceso los tornillos tirafondo [06].

2-7 Fijar la abrazadera de cables

Fije la abrazadera de cables [19] a la pared con el tornillo suministrado [20].

3 Colgar el televisor en la placa mural

@ iELEMENTO PESADO! Necesitara ayuda en este paso.
Encaje los pernos de conexion del televisor (B) en las ranuras de bocallave (S) del brazo [01]. Fije con los tornillos de seguridad [07] utilizando la llave Allen [23].

4 Ajustes

1. Ajuste la tensidn de inclinacion empujando el televisor con la punta del dedo O girando la perilla de ajuste de inclinacion manualmente o con la llave Allen M3 [23].
2. Ajuste la nivelacion con la llave Allen de 5/32 in [24].

5 Organizacion de cables

1. Paselos sujetacables [22] por las ranuras del brazo [01]. Tienda los cables a lo largo del brazo [01] y fijelos con los sujetacables [22].
2. Coloque las cubiertas para cable [04] en el brazo [01].
3. Paselos cables por la abrazadera de cables [19].

6901-002142 05 19



INFORMAGOES DE SEGURANGA IMPORTANTES - GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUGOES - LEIA O MANUAL INTEIRO ANTES
DE USAR

Especificacoes

X Capacidade de peso—NAO EXCEDER: 27,2 kg (60 Ib.), incluindo TV e acessérios
X Inclinagdo: -10°
x Nivel: £1.5°

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade!

X  Nao use este produto para uma finalidade diferente daquela explicitamente especificada pelo fabricante.

@ A parede tem que ser capaz de suportar cinco vezes o peso do monitor e do suporte combinados.

X Este produto néo foi projetado para uso em paredes com parafusos de metal!

x  Se houver duvida sobre essas instrugdes ou sobre a seguranca da instalagdo, montagem ou uso deste produto, entre em contato com o Atendimento ao Cliente
ou ligue para um prestador de servigos qualificado.

X Ofabricante ndo se responsabiliza por danos ou ferimentos causados por montagem ou uso incorretos.

Especiﬁcagées técnicas consultea ilustragio na pagina 3

Ferramentas necessarias consultea ilustracao na pagina 4.

Pecas e hardware fornecidos consuite ailustragio na pagina 4

A AVISO: Este produto contém itens pequenos que podem oferecer risco de sufocamento se engolidos.

Antes de iniciar a montagem, verifique se todas as pecas estao incluidas e intactas. Se qualquer peca estiver faltando ou se estiver danificada, ndo devolva o item
danificado para seu fornecedor; entre em contato com o Atendimento ao Cliente. Nunca use pecas danificadas!

OBSERVACT\O: M4, M6 ou M8 descrevem o diametro, mm descreve o comprimento dos parafusos identificados como M# X ## mm. Nem todas as ferramentas incluidas
serao usadas.

1 Selecione o tipo da TV e monte o suporte da TV consulte as ilustragées na pagina 6

1-1 Selecione o diametro e comprimento do hardware consulte a ilustragio na pagina 6

O tipo da TV ajudara a determinar qual configuragao que deve ser usada. Combine o tipo da sua TV com a configuragao na préxima pagina.

A. Instalagdo sem espagadores (TVs com a parte traseira plana)

B. Instalacdo usando espagadores de 14 mm (TVs com parte traseira irregular)

C. Instalacao usando espagadores de 24 mm (para TVs com parte traseira irregular e que exigem um comprimento maior do que o oferecido por um espacador de
14 mm.)

Rosqueie manualmente os parafusos nas inser¢des rosqueadas, na parte traseira da TV, para determinar o didmetro correto do parafuso (M4, M6, ou M8).

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade! Verifique se ha roscas adequadas para prender os suportes no monitor. Se vocé encontrar
resisténcia, pare imediatamente e contate o servico ao cliente. Use a combinagao mais curta de parafuso e espacador para acomodar suas necessidades. Sua TV pode ser
danificada se vocé usar hardware longo demais.

1-2 Prenda o suporte a uma TV com a parte traseira plana consulte a ilustragao na pagina 6

Na etapa 1-1, se vocé selecionou o:

Parafuso M4 x 12 mm [08] use a arruela M4 [14].

Parafuso M6 x14 mm [10] use a arruela M6/M8 [15].

Diametro do parafuso M8 x16 mm [12] use a arruela M6/M8 [15].

Confirme que os suportes estao nivelados na parte de tras da TV.

Se vocé precisar de mais espago para cabos, recuos ou protuberancias, escolha uma das seguintes configuragoes.

1-2 Prenda o suporte a uma TV com a parte traseira irregular Consuite as ilustragées na pagina 7

1. Empurre a arruela de pressao [16] pelas aberturas adequadas dos suportes [02].

2. Encaixe a arruela de pressdo [16] no espacador selecionado na etapa 1-1.

Se a TV tiver a parte traseira curva ou obstruida, ou se vocé precisar de mais espago para cabos, recuos ou protuberancias, use o espagador de 14 mm ou 24 mm [17 ou 18].
Na etapa 1-1, se vocé selecionou o:

Parafuso M4 x 30 mm [09], use a arruela M4 [14] e o espagador [17].

Parafuso M6 x 40 mm [11], use a arruela M6/M8 [15] e o espacador [18].

Parafuso M8 x 40 mm [13] use a arruela M6/M8 [15] e o espacador [18].

Confirme que os suportes estao nivelados na parte de tras da TV.

As configuragoes padrao sdo mostradas. Para aplicagdes especiais, ou se vocé ndo tiver certeza sobre sua selecdo de ferramentas, contate o Servigo ao cliente.

2 Monte a Placa da parede Pino de madeira Veja a ilustragdo na pagina 8

2-1 Localizar pino consulte a ilustracio na pagina 8
Verifique o centro do pino com um furador ou um prego fino, ou use um localizador de pino borda a borda.

A\ CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade!
x  Qualquer material que cubra a parede ndo deve exceder 16 mm (5/8 pol.).
X Tamanho minimo do pino de madeira: comum 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 pol.) (nominal 38 x 89 mm (1%2 x 3% pol.))

2-2 Marque a parede Consulte a ilustragio na pagina 8

Para obter assisténcia na determinagao do local da placa da parede, consulte sanus.com.
Nivele o modelo de placa na parede [03] e marque os locais de furo. O terceiro orificio é para a fixagao de tratamento do cabo [19] e é opcional.

2-3 Perfure furos-piloto consulte a ilustracio na pagina 8

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano & propriedade! Os furos-piloto DEVEM ser perfurados em uma profundidade de 75 mm (3 pol.), usando uma
broca de 5% mm (7/32 pol.) de didmetro. S6 faca perfuracéo prévia dos dois furos superiores.

20 6901-002142 05



2-4 Insira o parafuso interfragmentario da placa de parede superior Consulte ailustragio na pagina 8

Insira somente o parafuso interfragmentario da placa superior [06] neste momento.

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade! O uso incorreto pode reduzir a poténcia de fixacio do parafuso interfragmentario. Para evitar
possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade:
NAO aperte demais o parafuso interfragmentério [06].

2-5 Pendure a placa de parede no parafuso interfragmentario Consulte a ilustragio na pagina 9

Pendure a placa de parede [01] sobre o parafuso interfragmentério superior [06].

2-6 Aperte os parafusos interfragmentarios da placa de parede cConsulte ailustragio na pagina 9

A\ CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade! O uso incorreto pode reduzir a poténcia de fixacdo do parafuso interfragmentario. Para evitar
possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade:

x  NAO aperte demais os parafusos interfragmentarios [06].

X Aperte os parafusos interfragmentérios [06] somente até serem puxados firmemente contra a parede [01].

2-7 Prenda a fixagao de tratamento do cabo consulte ailustragio na pagina 9

Prenda a fixagdo do cabo [19] na parede usando o parafuso [20].

2 Monte a Placa da parede Concreto sélido ou bloco de concreto consulte a ilustracio na pagina 10

2-1 Marque a parede Consulte a ilustragio na pagina 10

Para obter assisténcia na determinacdo do local da placa da parede, consulte sanus.com.

Nivele o modelo de placa de parede [03] e marque os locais de furo. O terceiro orificio é para a fixagao de tratamento do cabo [19] e é opcional.
A\ CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade!

x  Monte a placa da parede [01] diretamente na superficie de concreto.

X Espessura minima do concreto sélido: 203 mm (8 pol.)

X Tamanho minimo do bloco de concreto: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 pol.)

2-2 Perfure furos-piloto consulte a ilustragio na pagina 10

Use a broca de 10 mm (3/8 pol.) para perfurar os dois furos superiores a uma profundidade de 75 mm (3 pol.) Use a broca de 5 mm (3/16 pol.) para perfurar o terceiro
furo a uma profundidade de 32 mm (1% pol.)

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano & propriedade!
X Os furos-piloto DEVEM ser perfurados na profundidade, e com as brocas determinadas acima.
x  Nunca perfure na argamassa entre os blocos.

2-3 Insira as ancoras Consulte a ilustracio na pagina 10

Insira as ancoras do parafuso interfragmentario [05] nos dois furos superiores. Insira a ancora [21] no dltimo furo.

A\ CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade! O uso incorreto pode reduzir a poténcia de fixacao do parafuso interfragmentario. Para evitar
possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade:
Certifique-se de que as ancoras [05, 21] estdo assentadas de forma plana na superficie de concreto.

2-4 Insira os parafusos interfragmentarios Consulte a ilustragio na pagina 10

Insira somente o parafuso interfragmentario da placa superior [06] neste momento.

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade! O uso incorreto pode reduzir a poténcia de fixacio do parafuso interfragmentario. Para evitar
possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade:
NAO aperte demais o parafuso interfragmentério [06].

2-5 Pendure a placa de parede no parafuso interfragmentario

Pendure a placa de parede [01] sobre o parafuso interfragmentério superior [06].

2-6 Aperte os parafusos interfragmentarios

Insira os parafusos interfragmentarios [06] através da placa de parede [01] e nas ancoras [05].

A\ CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade! O uso incorreto pode reduzir a poténcia de fixacao do parafuso interfragmentario. Para evitar
possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade:

x Aperte os parafusos interfragmentarios [06] somente até serem puxados firmemente contra a parede [01].

X NAO aperte demais os parafusos interfragmentérios [06].

2-7 Prenda a fixacao de tratamento do cabo

Prenda a fixacao do cabo [19] na parede usando o parafuso [20].

3 Prenda aTV na placa de parede

@ PESADO! Vocé precisara de ajuda nessa etapa.
Mova os botdes da interface da TV (B) sobre e nos encaixes do orificio (S) no brago [01]. Prenda com parafusos de seguranca [07] usando a chave allen [23].

4 Ajustes

1. Ajuste a tensdo de inclinagdo usando a fungédo de inclinagéo de ponta do dedo OU girando o botao de ajuste de inclinagdo manualmente ou com a chave allen
M3 [23].
2. Ajuste o nivel usando a chave allen de 5/32 pol. [24].

5 Tratamento dos cabos

1. Passe as bracadeiras de cabo [22] através dos encaixes no brago [01]. Direcione os cabos ao longo do braco [01] e prenda com bragadeiras de cabos [22].
2. Prenda as canaletas dos cabos [04] no brago [01].
3. Direcione os cabos através da fixacdo do cabo [19].

6901-002142 05 21



Nederlands

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES - BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES - LEES DE VOLLEDIGE HANDLEIDING

VOORAFGAAND AAN HET GEBRUIK

Specificaties

X Gewichtscapaciteit-NIET OVERSCHRIJDEN: 27,2 kg (60 Ib.) inclusief tv en accessoires
x  Kanteling: -10°
x Waterpas: +1,5°

A\ LET OP: voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel en apparatuurschade!

X Gebruik dit product niet voor doeleinden die niet expliciet zijn gespecificeerd door de fabrikant.

x  De wand moet geschikt zijn om vijf keer het gecombineerde gewicht van het scherm en de montagesteun te ondersteunen.

X  Dit product is niet ontworpen voor gebruik aan een muur met een metalen constructie!

X Als udeze instructies niet begrijpt of twijfelt over de veiligheid van de installatie, de montage of het gebruik van dit product, neemt u contact op met de
klantenservice of belt u met een erkend vakman.

x  De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor schade of letsel als gevolg van onjuiste montage of verkeerd gebruik.

Technische speciﬁcaties Zie de afbeeldingen op pagina 3

Benodigd gereedschap Zie de afbeeldingen op pagina 4

Meegeleverde onderdelen en materialen zie de afbeelding op pagina 4

A\ WAARSCHUWING: pit product bevat kleine onderdelen die verstikkingsgevaar kunnen opleveren als ze worden ingeslikt.

Controleer voor de montage of alle onderdelen onbeschadigd aanwezig zijn. Mochten er onderdelen ontbreken of beschadigd zijn, breng het beschadigde item
dan niet terug naar de dealer, maar neem contact op met de klantenservice. Gebruik nooit beschadigde onderdelen!

OPMERKING: Met M4, M6 of M8 wordt de diameter beschreven, met mm wordt de lengte beschreven van schroeven die zijn voorzien van het label M# X ##mm.
Niet alle bijgeleverde materialen zullen worden gebruikt.

Tv-materialen en tv-beugel voor montage selecteren zie de afbeelding op pagina 6

1-1 De diameter en lengte van de materialen selecteren zie de afbeelding op pagina 6

Op basis van het type tv kunt u bepalen welke materialenconfiguratie u moet gebruiken. Zoek de voorgestelde materialenconfiguratie voor uw type tv op de volgende
pagina.

A. Installatieoptie zonder afstandsringetjes (tv's met een vlakke achterkant)

B. Installatieoptie met afstandsringetjes van 14 mm (tv's met een onregelmatige achterkant)

C. Installatieoptie met afstandsringetjes van 24 mm (voor tv's met een onregelmatige achterkant die meer lengte nodig hebben dan het afstandsringetje van 14 mm biedt)
U moet de schroeven in de schroefinzetten aan de achterkant van de tv handmatig vastdraaien, zodat u de juiste schroefdiameter kunt bepalen (M4, M6 of M8).

A VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel en apparatuurschade! Controleer of er geschikte schroefdraden zijn om de beugels mee op het scherm
te bevestigen. Als u weerstand voelt, moet u onmiddellijk stoppen en contact opnemen met de klantenservice. Gebruik de kortst mogelijke combinatie van schroef en
afstandsringetje om te voorzien in uw behoeften. Als u materialen gebruikt die te lang zijn, kunt u hiermee mogelijk uw tv beschadigen.

1-2 De beugel bevestigen aan een tv met een vlakke achterkant zie de afbeelding op pagina 6

Als uin stap 1-1 het volgende hebt geselecteerd:

M4 x 12 mm schroef [08], gebruik dan het M4-plaatje [14].

M6 x 14 mm schroef [10], gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [15].

M8 x 16 mm schroef [12], gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [15].

Controleer of de beugels waterpas op de achterkant van de tv liggen.

Als u extra ruimte nodig hebt voor kabels, uitsparingen of uitsteeksels, kiest u een van de volgende configuraties.

1-2 De beugel bevestigen aan een tv met een onregelmatige achterkant zie de afbeelding op pagina 7

1. Duw het schouderplaatje [16] door de toepasselijke openingen van de beugels [02].

2. Klik het schouderplaatje [16] in het afstandsringetje dat u in stap 1-1 hebt geselecteerd.

Als uw tv een gebogen achterkant of een achterkant met uitsteeksels heeft, of als u meer ruimte nodig hebt voor kabels, uitsparingen of uitsteeksels, gebruikt u het
afstandsringetje van 14 mm of 24 mm [17 of 18].

Als uin stap 1-1 het volgende hebt geselecteerd:

M4 x 30 mm schroef [09], gebruik dan het M4-plaatje [14] en het afstandsringetje [17].

M6 x 40 mm schroef [11], gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [15] en het afstandsringetje [18].

M8 x 40 mm schroef [13], gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [15] en het afstandsringetje [18].

Controleer of de beugels waterpas op de achterkant van de tv liggen.

De standaardconfiguraties worden weergegeven. Voor speciale toepassingen of als u twijfelt over uw hardwarekeuze, kunt u contact opnemen met de klantenservice.

2 De wandplaat bevestigen Houten drager zie de afbeelding op pagina 8

2-1De drager zoeken zie de afbeelding op pagina 8
Controleer het midden van de drager met een priem of een dunne spijker, of gebruik een balkzoeker van rand tot rand.

A\ VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel en apparatuurschade!
X Materialen die de muur bedekken, mogen niet dikker zijn dan 16 mm (5/8 inch).
X Minimale grootte houten drager: gebruikelijk 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 inch) (nominaal 38 x 89 mm (1%2 x 3%z inch))

2-2 Markeringen op de wand aanbrengen zie de afbeelding op pagina 8

Voor hulp bij het bepalen van de locatie voor de wandplaat, zie Height Finder op sanus.com.
Plaats de wandplaatsjabloon [03] waterpas en markeer de locaties van de gaten. Het derde gat is voor de klem voor kabelbeheer [19] en dit gat is dan ook optioneel.

2-3 Montagegaten boren zie de afbeelding op pagina 8

A\ VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel of schade aan meubilair! De montagegaten MOETEN tot een diepte van 75 mm (3 inch) worden geboord met behulp
van een boorkop van 5%2 mm (7/32 inch). U moet alleen de bovenste twee gaten voorboren.

22 6901-002142 05



2-4 De bovenste bout voor de wandplaat plaatsen zie de afbeelding op pagina 8

Plaats op dit moment alleen de bovenste bout [06] voor de wandplaat.

A VOORZICHTIGE: Voorkom mogelijk letsel of schade aan meubilair! Een onjuist gebruik kan de grip van de bout verminderen. Voorkom persoonlijk letsel of
materiéle schade:

Draai de bout NIET te strak [06].

2-5 De wandplaat aan de bout hangen zie de afbeelding op pagina 9

Hang de wandplaat [01] over de bovenste bout [06].

2-6 De bouten van de wandplaat vastdraaien zie de afbeelding op pagina 9

A\ VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel of schade aan meubilair! Een onjuist gebruik kan de grip van de bout verminderen. Voorkom persoonlijk letsel of
materiéle schade:

x Draai de bouten NIET te strak [06].

X Draai de bouten [06] alleen vast tot ze stevig tegen de wandplaat [01] zitten.

2-7 De klem voor kabelbeheer bevestigen zie de afbeelding op pagina 9
Bevestig de kabelklem [19] aan de wand met behulp van schroef [20].

2 De wandplaat bevestigen Massief beton of betonblok zie de afbeelding op pagina 10

2-1 Markeringen op de wand aanbrengen zie de afbeelding op pagina 10

Voor hulp bij het bepalen van de locatie voor de wandplaat, zie Height Finder op sanus.com.

Plaats de wandplaat sjabloon [03] waterpas en markeer de locaties van de gaten. Het derde gat is voor de klem voor kabelbeheer [19] en dit gat is dan ook optioneel.
A VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel of schade aan meubsilair!

X Bevestig de wandplaat [01] rechtstreeks op het betonnen oppervlak.

X Minimale dikte massief beton: 203 mm (8 inch)

x Minimale grootte betonblok: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 inch)

2-2 Montagegaten boren zie de afbeelding op pagina 10

Gebruik de boorkop van 10 mm (3/8 inch) om de twee bovenste gaten te boren tot een diepte van 75 mm (3 inch). Gebruik de boorkop van 5 mm (3/16 inch) om het
derde gat te boren tot een diepte van 32 mm (1% inch).

A VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel of schade aan meubilair!
x  De montagegaten MOETEN worden geboord tot de hierboven vermelde diepte en met de genoemde boorkoppen.
x Boor nooit in het cement tussen blokken.

2-3 Ankers plaatsen zie de afbeelding op pagina 10

Plaats de ankers voor de bouten [05] in de twee bovenste gaten. Plaats het anker [21] in het laatste gat.

A\ VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel of schade aan meubilair! Een onjuist gebruik kan de grip van de bout verminderen. Voorkom persoonlijk letsel of
materiéle schade:

Zorg ervoor dat de ankers [05, 21] helemaal in het betonoppervlak worden geplaatst.

2-4 Bouten plaatsen zie de afbeelding op pagina 10

Plaats op dit moment alleen de bovenste bout [06] voor de wandplaat.

A VOORZICHTIG: voorkom mogelijk letsel of schade aan meubilair! Een onjuist gebruik kan de grip van de bout verminderen. Voorkom persoonlijk letsel of
materiéle schade:
Draai de bout NIET te strak [06].

2-5 De wandplaat aan de bout hangen

Hang de wandplaat [01] over de bovenste bout [06].

2-6 De bouten vastdraaien

Steek vervolgens de bouten [06] door de wandplaat [01] en in de ankers [05].

A\ VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel of schade aan meubilair! Een onjuist gebruik kan de grip van de bout verminderen. Voorkom persoonlijk letsel of
materiéle schade:

X Draai de bouten [06] alleen vast tot ze stevig tegen de wandplaat [01] zitten.

x  Draai de bouten NIET te strak [06].

2-7 De klem voor kabelbeheer bevestigen
Bevestig de kabelklem [19] aan de wand met behulp van schroef [20].

3 De tv aan de wandplaat hangen

@ ZWAAR! Voor het uitvoeren van deze stap is assistentie vereist.
Beweeg de knoppen van de tv-interface (B) over en in de sleutelgatsleuven (S) op de arm [01]. Zet ze vast met de borgschroeven [07] ; gebruik hiervoor een
inbussleutel [23].

4 Aanpassingen

1. Pasde kantelspanning aan door de tv met een vingertop te kantelen OF door de kantelknoppen handmatig of met de M3-inbussleutel [23] te verdraaien.
2. Pas het niveau aan met de inbussleutel van 5/32 inch [24].

5 Kabelbeheer

1. Leid kabelbinders [22] door de sleuven in de arm [01]. Leid de kabels langs de arm [01] en zet ze vast met kabelbinders [22].
2. Bevestig kabelafdekkingen [04] aan de arm [01].
3. Leid kabels door de kabelklem [19].

6901-002142 05 23



ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI - CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI - LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI
PRIMA DI USARE QUESTO PRODOTTO

Specifiche

x  Portata-NON ECCEDERE: 27,2 kg (60 libbre) comprende televisore e accessori
X Inclinazione: -10°
x  Livello: £1.5°

A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare a possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!

X Non utilizzare il prodotto per qualsiasi scopo non esplicitamente specificato dal produttore.

X La parete deve essere in grado di sostenere cinque volte il peso complessivo del monitor e di tutti i supporti.

X Questo prodotto non & progettato per I'uso su pareti con montanti metallici.

X  Seleistruzioni risultassero poco chiare o in casi dubbi riguardo la sicurezza dell'installazione, dell'assemblaggio o dell'utilizzo del prodotto, contattare I'Assistenza
clienti oppure rivolgersi a un tecnico qualificato.

x|l produttore non e responsabile per danni o lesioni personali derivanti dall'assemblaggio o dall'uso non corretti.

Speciﬁche tecniche vederela grafica a pagina 3

Strumenti richiesti vederela grafica a pagina 4

Pezzi e com ponenti forniti vederela grafica a pagina 4

A\ ATTENZIONE: questo prodotto comprende elementi di piccole dimensioni che potrebbero causare il soffocamento in caso di ingestione.

Prima di iniziare il montaggio, assicurarsi di avere tutti i pezzi, e che questi non siano stati danneggiati. Se qualsiasi pezzo manca o risulta danneggiato, non riportare
I'elemento danneggiato in negozio, rivolgersi invece all'Assistenza clienti. Non usare mai pezzi danneggiati!

NOTA: M4, M6, o M8 descrive il diametro, mm descrive la lunghezza delle viti che sono etichettate M# X ##mm. Non tutti i componenti inclusi nella confezione
verranno usati.

1 Selezionare i componenti e la staffa del televisore vedere Ia grafica a pagina 6.

1-1 Selezionare il diametro e la lunghezza dei componenti vedere la grafica a pagina 6

Il tipo di televisore puo aiutare a determinare quale configurazione dei componenti usare. Confrontare il tipo di televisore con la configurazione dei componenti suggerita
nella pagina successiva.
A. Opzione di installazione senza distanziatori (televisori con retro piatto)
B. Opzione di installazione con distanziatori da 14 mm (televisori con il retro irregolare)
C. Opzione di installazione con distanziatori da 24 mm (per televisori con il retro irregolare che richiedono una lunghezza maggiore di quella fornita dal distanziatore
da 14mm).
Presentare le viti negli inserti filettati sul retro del televisore per determinare il diametro corretto delle viti (M4, M6, o M8).

A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! Assicurarsi che la parte filettata sia sufficiente ad assicurare le staffe al monitor. Se si
avverte resistenza, fermarsi subito e contattare I'Assistenza clienti. Per rispondere alle proprie esigenze, utilizzare la combinazione vite/distanziatore piu corta. Limpiego
di componenti troppo lunghi potrebbe danneggiare il televisore.

1-2 Collegare la staffa a un televisore con il retro piatto vedere la grafica a pagina 6

Al passo 1-1, se si seleziona la:

vite M4 x 12 mm [08] usare la rondella M4 [14].

vite M6 x 14 mm [10] usare la rondella M6/M8 [15].

vite dal diametro M8 x 16 mm [12] usare la rondella M6/M8 [15].

Verificare che le staffe siano livellate sul retro del televisore.

Se & necessario uno spazio maggiore per sistemare cavi, incassi o sporgenze, scegliere una delle seguenti configurazioni.

1-2 Collegare le staffe a un televisore con il retro irregolare vedere la grafica a pagina 7

1. Spingere la rondella spallamento [16] attraverso le opportune aperture delle staffe [02].

2. Farscattare la rondella spallamento [16] nel distanziatore selezionato al passo 1-1.

Se il televisore ha il retro curvo o ostruito, oppure se & necessario uno spazio maggiore per sistemare cavi, incassi o sporgenze, usare un distanziatore da 14 mm o un
distanziatore da 24 mm [17 0 18].

Al passo 1-1, se si seleziona la:

vite M4 x 30 mm [09], usare la rondella M4 [14] e il distanziatore [17].

vite M6 x 40 mm [11] usare la rondella M6/M8 [15] e il distanziatore [18].

vite M8 x 40 mm [13] usare la rondella M6/M8 [15] e il distanziatore [18].

Verificare che le staffe siano livellate sul retro del televisore.

Lillustrazione mostra le configurazioni standard. Per applicazioni particolari, o in caso di qualsiasi dubbio sulla selezione dell'hardware, rivolgersi all'Assistenza clienti.

2 Montareil perno di Iegno della piastra A MUFO Vedere la grafica a pagina 8

2-1 Identificare il perno vedere la grafica a pagina 8

Verificare il centro del montante con un punteruolo, un chiodo sottile, oppure con un cercamontanti per rilevare la distanza da bordo a bordo.

A ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!
X Lo spessore di qualsiasi materiale che copre la parete non deve eccedere i 16 mm (5/8 poll.).
X Dimensione minima del montante di legno: normale 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 pollici) (nominale 38 x 89 mm (1%2 x 3%z pollici))

2-2 Contrassegnare la parete vedere la grafica a pagina 8

Per determinare la posizione della piastra, & possibile consultare la funzione di assistenza Height Finder sul sito sanus.com.
Mettere a livello il modello della piastra a muro [03] e contrassegnare le posizioni del foro. Il terzo foro & un morsetto per la gestione dei cavi [19] ed é opzionale.

2-3 Trapanare i fori guida Vedere la grafica a pagina 8

A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! i fori guida DEVONO essere praticati a una profondita di 75 mm (3 in.), con una
punta per trapano dal diametro di 5%2 mm (7/32 pollici). Preforare solo i due fori superiori.

24 6901-002142 05



2-4 Inserire i tirafondi della piastra a muro vedere la grafica a pagina 8

Inserire solo il tirafondo della piastra superiore [06] in questa fase.

A ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! I'utilizzo improprio potrebbe ridurre la capacita di tenuta dei tirafondi. Per evitare la
possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone:
non serrare eccessivamente i tirafondi [06].

2-5 Appendere il tirafondi alla piastra a muro vedere la grafica a pagina 9

Appendere la piastra a muro [01] sul tirafondo superiore [06].

2-6 Stringere i tirafondi della piastra a muro vedere la grafica a pagina 9

A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! I'utilizzo improprio potrebbe ridurre la capacita di tenuta dei tirafondi. Per evitare la
possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone:

x non serrare eccessivamente i tirafondi [06].

X Serrare i tirafondi [06] > solo fino a quando le rondelle non sono a livello con la piastra a muro [01].

2-7 Collegare il morsetto di gestione dei cavi vedere la grafica a pagina 9

Fissare il morsetto del caso [19] alla parete utilizzando una vite [20].

2 Montare la piastra a muro - Calcestruzzo pieno e blocchi di calcestruzzo vedere la grafica a pagina 10

2-1 Contrassegnare la parete vedere la grafica a pagina 10

Per determinare la posizione della piastra, & possibile consultare la funzione di assistenza Height Finder sul sito sanus.com.

Mettere a livello il modello della piastra a muro [03] e contrassegnare le posizioni del foro. Il terzo foro & un morsetto per la gestione dei cavi [19] ed & opzionale.
A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!

X Montare la piastra a muro [01] direttamente sulla superficie di calcestruzzo.

X Spessore minimo del calcestruzzo: 203mm (8 pollici)

x Dimensione minima del blocco di calcestruzzo: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 pollici)

2-2 Trapanare i fori guida Vedere la grafica a pagina 10
Utilizzare una punta da 10 mm (3/8 pollici) per trapanare i due fori superiori a una profondita di 75 mm (3 pollici) Utilizzare una punta da 5 mm (3/16 pollici) per
trapanare il terzo foro a una profondita di 32 mm (1% pollici)

A ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!
x| fori guida DEVONO essere trapanati a una profondita e con le punte da trapano, indicate in alto.
X Non praticare mai i fori nei giunti di malta tra i blocchi di calcestruzzo.

2-3 Inserire i tasselli vedere la grafica a pagina 10

Inserire i tasselli del tirafondo [05] sui due fori superiori. Inserire I'ancoraggio [21] nell'ultimo foro.

A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! I'utilizzo improprio potrebbe ridurre la capacita di tenuta dei tirafondi. Per evitare la
possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone:
assicurarsi che i tasselli [05, 21] siano inseriti a livello rispetto alla superficie di calcestruzzo.

2-4 Inserire i tirafondi vedere la grafica a pagina 10

Inserire solo il tirafondo della piastra superiore [06] in questa fase.

A ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! I'utilizzo improprio potrebbe ridurre la capacita di tenuta dei tirafondi. Per evitare la
possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone:
non serrare eccessivamente i tirafondi [06].

2-5 Appendere la piastra a muro al tirafondo

Appendere la piastra a muro [01] sul tirafondo superiore [06].

2-6 Serrare i tirafondi

Inserire i tirafondi [139] attraverso la piastra a muro [101] e nei tasselli [05].

A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! I'utilizzo improprio potrebbe ridurre la capacita di tenuta dei tirafondi. Per evitare la
possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone:

X Serrare i tirafondi [06] > solo fino a quando le rondelle non sono a livello con la piastra a muro [01].

X non serrare eccessivamente i tirafondi [06].

2-7 Collegare il morsetto di gestione del cavo

Fissare il morsetto del cavo [19] alla parete utilizzando una vite [20].

3 Appendere il televisore sulla piastra a muro

@ PESANTE! Per questa operazione, si avra bisogno di aiuto.
Spostare i pulsanti dell'interfaccia del televisore (B) in alto e nelle asole della serratura (S) sul braccio [01]. Fissare con le viti di sicurezza [07] utilizzando la chiave a
brugola [23].

4 Regolazioni

1. Regolare la tensione di inclinazione utilizzando la funzione di inclinazione della punta del dito O ruotando la manopola di regolazione a mano o con una chiave a
brugola M3 [23].
2. Regolareil livello utilizzando una chiave a brugola da 5/32 pollici [24].

5 Gestione dei cavi

Infilare le fascette [22] nelle asole del braccio [01]. Inserire i cavi lungo il braccio [01] e fissare con le fascette [22].
2. Collegare le coperture del cavo [04] al braccio [01].
3. Inserire i cavi nell'apposito morsetto [19].

6901-002142 05 25



TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA - SAILYTA NAMA OHJEET - LUE OPAS KOKONAAN ENNEN LAITTEEN
KAYTTAMISTA

Tekniset tiedot

X Painokapasiteetti-ALA YLITA: 27,2 kg (60 |b.) mukaan lukien TV ja mahdolliset lisélaitteet
x  Kallistus: -10°
x  Taso:+1.5°

A\ VAROITUS: Vilts mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot!

X Kayta laitetta vain valmistajan ilmoittamiin kdyttotarkoituksiin.

X Seindn tdytyy kestda viisi kertaa ndyton ja telineen yhteispaino.

X Laitetta ei voi asentaa seinalle, jossa on metallikoolaus!

X Jos et ymmarrd naita ohjeita, tai jos sinulla on laitteen kokoamiseen, asennukseen tai kdyttamiseen liittyvia kysymyksid, ota yhteytta asiakaspalveluun tai soita
valtuutetulle rakentajalle.

X Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa virheellisen kokoamisen tai kdyton aiheuttamista vaurioista tai vahingoista.

Tekniset tiedot katso kuvat sivulta 3

Tarvittavat tyokalut Katso kuvat sivulta 4

Toimitetut osat ja kiinnitysosat katso kuvat sivulta 4

A VAROITUS: Laite sisiltia pienia osia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran.

Varmista ennen kokoamista, ettd pakkaus sisaltaa kaikki osat ja ettei osissa ole vaurioita. Jos osia puuttuu tai ne ovat vaurioituneita, ota yhteytta asiakaspalveluun;

413 palauta vaurioituneita osia valmistajalle. Al4 kdyta vaurioituneita osia!

HUOMAUTUS: M4, M6 tai M8 kertoo ruuvin halkaisijan, mm ruuvin pituuden. Ruuvien merkintdtapa on M# X ##mm. Kaikkia laitteen mukana toimitettuja kiinnitysosia ei
kayteta.

1 Valitse TV:n kiinnitysosat ja kiinnita TV-kiinnitin katso kuvat sivulta6

1-1 Kiinnitysosien halkaisijan ja pituuden valitseminen Katso kuvat sivulta 6

Television tyyppi auttaa maarittamaan kaytettavat kiinnitysosat. Katso tyyppikohtaiset kiinnitysosat seuraavalta sivulta.

A. Asennus ilman valikappaleita (TV:t, joiden takaosa on tasainen)

B. Asennus 14 mm:n vélikappaleiden kanssa (TV:t, joiden takaosa on epdsaannéllinen)

C. Asennus 24 mm:n vilikappaleiden kanssa (TV:t, joiden takaosa on epasaannollinen ja joihin 14 mm:n vélikappale ei ole riittava.)
Ruuvaa ruuveja kdsin TV:n takaosaan maarittadksesi oikean halkaisijakoon (M4, M6 tai M8).

A\ VAROITUS: Vilts mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot! Varmista, et kiinnikkeiden kiinnittimiseksi on sopivat kierteet. Jos kohtaat vastustusta, lopeta
valittdmasti ja ota yhteytta asiakaspalveluun. Kayta lyhinta mahdollista, tarkoitukseen sopivaa ruuvi-vélikappale-yhdistelmaa. Liian pitkien kiinnitysosien kayttaminen
voi vaurioittaa TV:ta.

1-2 Kiinnikkeen liittdminen TV:hen, jonka takaosa on littea Katso kuva sivulta6

Jos kohdassa 1-1 valitaan:

M4 x 12 mm pultti [08], kdyta M4-aluslevya [14].

M6 x 14 mm pultti [10], kdyta M6/M8-aluslevya [15].

M8 x 16 mm pultti [12], kdytd M6/M8-aluslevya [15].

Varmista, etta kiinnikkeet ovat tasaisesti TV:n takaosaa vasten.

Jos tarvitset lisatilaa johtoja, syvennyksia tai ulokkeita varten, kayta jotakin seuraavista asennustavoista.

1-2 Kiinnikkeen liittdminen televisioon, jonka takaosa on epasaanndollinen Katso kuvat sivulta 7

1. Paina laippa-aluslevy [16] kiinnikkeiden aukkojen Idpi [02].

2. Napsauta laippa-aluslevy [16] kohdassa 1-1 valittuun vélikappaleeseen.

Jos TV:n takaosa on kaareva tai epasaannollinen, tai jos tarvitset lisatilaa johtoja, syvennyksia tai ulokkeita varten, kayta joko 14 mm:n tai 24 mm:n vélikappaletta [17 tai 18].
Jos kohdassa 1-1 valitaan:

M4 x 30 mm pultti [09], kdyta M4-aluslevyéd [14] ja valikappaletta [17].

M6 x 40 mm pultti [11], kdytd M6/M8-aluslevya [15] ja vélikappaletta [18].

M8 x 40 mm [13], kdyta M6/M8-aluslevya [15] ja vdlikappaletta [18].

Varmista, etta kiinnikkeet ovat tasaisesti TV:n takaosaa vasten.

Kuvassa tavalliset asennustavat. Ota erityistapauksissa ja kiinnitysosien valintaa koskevissa kysymyksissa yhteytta asiakaspalveluun.

2 Seinalevyn kiinnittaminen Koolauspuut katso kuva sivulla

2-1 Etsi koolauspuu Katso kuva sivulla 8

Etsi koolauspuiden keskikohta lavistimelld, ohuella naulalla tai mittarilla.

AVAROlTUS: Valta mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot!
X Seinaa peittdvan materiaalin paksuus saa olla enintdan 16 mm (5/8 in.).
X Koolauspuiden vahimmaiskoko: tavallinen 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 in.) (nimelliskoko 38 x 89 mm (12 x 3%2in.))

2-2 Merkitse reikien paikat Katso kuva sivulla 8

Jos tarvitset apua seindlevyn sijainnin madrittamisessd, tutustu Height Finder -sovellukseen osoitteessa sanus.com.
Aseta seindlevynmalli [03] vaakasuoraan ja merkitse reikien paikat. Kolmas reika on kaapelipuristimelle [19], jonka kaytt6 on valinnaista.

2-3 Poraa ohjausreidt Katso kuva sivulla 8

A\ VAROITUS: vilts mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot! Ohjausreikien syvyyden TAYTYY olla vihintaan 75 mm (3 in.) ja ne téytyy porata halkaisijaltaan
5% mm:n (7/32 in.)terdlla. Poraa etukdteen valmiiksi vain kaksi ylinta reikaa.

26 6901-002142 05



2-4 Ylemman seindlevyn kansiruuvin asentaminen Katso kuva sivulla 8

Asenna tilla kertaa vain yldlevyn kansiruuvi [06].

A\ VAROITUS: vilts mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot! Virheellinen kaytto voi alentaa kansiruuvien pitovoimaa. Viltd mahdolliset henkilovahingot ja
laitevauriot:
ALA Kkirists kansiruuveja [06] liikaa.

2-5 Seindlevyn kiinnittaminen kansiruuviin Katso kuva sivulla 9

Kiinnita seindlevy [01] ylempaan kansiruuviin [06].
2-6 Kirista seindlevyn kansiruuvit Katso kuvasivulla 9

A VAROITUS: viltd mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot! Virheellinen kéytto voi alentaa kansiruuvien pitovoimaa. Viltd mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja
laitevauriot:

x  ALA kirista kansiruuveja [06] liikaa.

x Kirista kansiruuveja [06] vain siihen asti, kunnes aluslevyt painuvat tiukasti seindlevya [01] vasten.

2-7 Kiinnita kaapelipuristin Katso kuva sivulla 9

Kiinnita kaapelipuristin [19] seindan ruuvilla [20].

2 Seinalevyn kiinnittaminen Betoni tai betoniharkko katso kuvat sivulla 10

2-1 Merkitse reikien paikat Katso kuva sivulla 10

Jos tarvitset apua seinalevyn sijainnin maarittamisessa, tutustu Height Finder -sovellukseen osoitteessa sanus.com.

Aseta seindlevyn malli [03] vaakasuoraan ja merkitse reikien paikat. Kolmas reika on kaapelipuristimelle [19], jonka kdytto on valinnaista.
A\ VAROITUS: Vilta mahdolliset henkilsvahingot ja laitevauriot!

X Kiinnitd seindlevy [01] suoraan betonipinnalle.

x Betonin vahimmaispaksuus: 203mm (8 in.)

x Betoniharkon vahimmaiskoko: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 in.)

2-2 Poraa ohjausreidt Katso kuva sivulla 10

Poraa kaksi ylintd reikdd 75 mm:n (3 in.) syvyyteen 10 mm:n (3/8 in.) terélld. Poraa kolmas reikd 32 mm:n (1% in.) syvyyteen 5 mm:n (3/16 in.) teralla.

A\ VAROITUS: vilts mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot!
X Ohjausreikien poraamisessa TAYTYY kayttad ylla mainittuja syvyyksid ja teria.
x  Ald poraa harkkojen valissé olevaan laastiin.

2-3 Aseta ankkurit Katso kuva sivulla 10

Aseta kansiruuvin ankkurit [05] kahteen ylareikdan. Aseta ankkuri [21] viimeiseen reikaan.

A\ VAROITUS: vilts mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot! Virheellinen kiytts voi alentaa kansiruuvien pitovoimaa. Valts mahdolliset henkilévahingot
ja laitevauriot:
Varmista, etta ankkurien [05, 21] kannat ovat samassa tasossa betonipinnan kanssa.

2-4 Aseta kansiruuvit Katso kuva sivulla 10

Asenna télla kertaa vain yldlevyn kansiruuvi [06].

A\ VAROITUS: vilts mahdolliset henkilovahingot ja laitevauriot! Virheellinen kaytto voi alentaa kansiruuvien pitovoimaa. Vélta mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja
laitevauriot:
ALA Kkiristé kansiruuveja [06] liikaa.

2-5 Kiinnita seindlevy kansiruuviin

Kiinnita seindlevy [01] ylempaan kansiruuviin [06].

2-6 Kirista kansiruuvit

Kiinnita kansiruuvit [06] seindlevyn [01] [&pi ankkureihin [05].

A\ VAROITUS: viits mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot! Virheellinen kéytts voi alentaa kansiruuvien pitovoimaa. Valts mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja
laitevauriot:

X Kiristd kansiruuveja [06] vain siihen asti, kunnes aluslevyt painuvat tiukasti seindlevyd [01] vasten.

X ALA kiristé kansiruuveja [06] liikaa.

2-7 Kiinnita kaapelipuristin

Kiinnita kaapelipuristin [19] seindan ruuvilla [20].

3 Kiinnita TV seinadlevyyn

@ PAINAVA! Taméan toimenpiteen suorittamisessa tarvitaan avustajaa.
Siirrd TV-liittyman painikkeet (B) varren [01] aukkoihin (S). Kirista ruuvilla [07] kdyttamalla kuusiokoloavainta [23].

4 Saadot

1. Saada kallistuksen jaykkyyttd kayttamalla joko kallistuksen sormitoimintoa TAl kadntamalla kallistuksen sd&ténupia kasin tai M3-kuusiokoloavaimella [23].
2. Saada taso kdyttamalla 5/32-kuusiokoloavainta [24].

5 Kaapelien hallinta

1. Vie nippusiteet [22] varren [01] aukkojen ldpi. Reitita kaapelit vartta [01] pitkin ja kirista nippusiteella [22].
2. Kiinnita kaapelisuojat [04] varteen [01].
3. Reititd kaapelit kaapelipuristimen [19] lapi.

6901-002142 05

27



VIKTIGA SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR - SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR - LAS HELA BRUKSANVISNINGEN INNAN DU
ANVANDER DENNA PRODUKT

Specifikationer

X Viktkapacitet - OVERSKRID INTE: 27,2 kg (60 Ib), inkluderar TV och tillbehor
X Lutning:-10°
x  Niva: +1.5°

A VARNING: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!

Anvand inte denna produkt for andra @andamal &n dem som uttryckligen omnamns av tillverkaren.

Vaggen maste kunna béra en vikt pa upp till fem ganger bildskdarm och upphangning tillsammans.

Produkten &r inte avsedd fér anvandning pa vaggar med metallreglar.

Om du inte forstar dessa anvisningar eller ar tveksam om installationen, monteringen eller anvandningen ar saker, kontakta kundtjénst eller en kvalificerad tekniker.
Tillverkaren kan inte hallas ansvarig for skador eller olycksfall som fororsakats av felaktig montering eller anvandning.

Tekniska specifikationer seilder pa sidan 3

O G0 @ ¢

Verktyg som behovs sebild pasidan 4

Medfoéljande delar och monteringstillbehor se bild pasidan 4

A VARNING: Den hir produkten innehaller sma delar som kan utgéra kvavningsrisk om de sviljs.
Innan du paborjar hopmonteringen ska du kontrollera att alla delar finns med och &r intakta. Om nagon del saknas eller dr skadad ska du inte returnera den skadade
produkten till din aterforsaljare, utan vanda dig direkt till kundtjénst. Anvand aldrig skadade delar!

Obs! M4, M6 eller M8 anger diameter, mm anger langden pa de skruvar som betecknas M# X ##mm. Alla monteringstillbehor som medféljer kommer inte att anvandas.

1 Valja TV-monteringstillbehor och montera TV-faste sebild pasidan 6

1-1 Valj diameter och lingd pa monteringstillbehor se bild pa sidan 6

Med hjalp av din TV-typ avgor du vilka monteringstillbehér du ska anvanda. Se vilka monteringstillbehdr du behéver till din typ av TV pa nasta sida.
A. Installationsalternativ utan distansbrickor (TV med plan baksida)

B. Installationsalternativ med 14 mm distansbrickor (TV med ojamn baksida)

C. Installationsalternativ med 24 mm distansbrickor (for TV med ojamn baksida som kraver mer langd an en 14 mm distansbricka ger.)

Skruva in skruvarna fér hand i de gdngade insatserna pa baksidan av TV:n for att faststélla korrekt skruvdiameter (M4, M6 eller M8).

A FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! Kontrollera att gangorna ar tillrackligt langa for att sakra fastena vid bildskarmen. Om du
kanner motstand, sluta omedelbart och kontakta kundtjdnst. Anvand den kortaste kombination av skruv och bricka du behéver. Om du anvander monteringstillbehor
som &r for langa kan de skada TV:n.

1-2 Montera fastet pa en TV med plan baksida se bild p4 sidan 6

Om duisteg 1-1 valde:

M4 x 12 mm skruv [08] ska du anvdnda M4 brickan [14].

M6 x 14 mm skruv [10] ska du anvanda M6/M8 brickan [15].

M8 x 16 mm skruv [12] ska du anvanda M6/M8 brickan [15].

Kontrollera att fastena &r i jamnhojd pa baksidan av TV:n.

Vdlj ett av foljande installationsalternativ om du behéver mer plats for kablar, fordjupningar eller utskjutande delar.

ose

1-2 Montera fastet pa en TV med ojamn baksida se bild p4 sidan 7

1. Skjut ansatsbrickan [16] genom ldmpliga 6ppningar i fastena [02].

2. Sattfast ansatsbrickan [16] i den distansbricka du valde i steg 1-1.

Om din TV har bojd eller skrymmande baksida eller om du behover mer plats for kablar, fordjupningar eller utskjutande delar anvéander du 14 mm eller 24 mm
distansbricka [17 eller 18].

Om duisteg 1-1 valde:

M4 x 30 mm skruv [09] ska du anvénda M4 brickan [14] och distansbricka [17].

M6 x 40 mm skruv [11] ska du anvanda M6/M8 brickan [15] och distansbricka [18].

M8 x 40 mm skruv [13] ska du anvanda M6/M8 brickan [15] och distansbricka [18].

Kontrollera att fastena &r i jamnhojd pa baksidan av TV:n.

Standardutféranden visas. For specialinstallationer, eller om du inte ar saker pa vilka monteringstillbehor du ska valja, kontakta kundtjénst.

2 Montera vaggplattan Trareglar se bild pasidan 8

2-1 Leta upp regeln se bild pa sidan 8

Markera regelns mitt med en pryl eller en smal spik, eller anvand en regelsokare (kant till kant).

A\ FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!
X Material som tacker vdggen far inte 6verstiga 16 mm (5/8 tum).
X Minsta storlek pa traregel: gemensam 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 tum) (nominell 38 x 89 mm (1% x 3%z tum))

2-2 Markera pa vaggen se bild pa sidan 8

Du kan fa hjalp med att besluta var vaggplattan ska placeras genom att ga till héjdfinnaren (Height Finder) pa sanus.com.
Se till att mallen for vaggplattan [03] ar rak och markera hélplatserna. Det tredje hélen &r avsett for kabelhanteringsklamman [19] och &r valfritt.

2-3 Borra pilothal se bild pé sidan 8

A FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! Pilothdlen MASTE borras till ett djup av 75 mm (3 tum) med en 5% mm (7/32 tum) borrspets.
Forborra endast de tva dversta halen.

28 6901-002142 05



2-4 Satt i den Oversta traskruven for viaggplattan se bild pa sidan 8

Satt endast i den dvre traskruven for vaggplattan [06] for tillfallet.

A FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! Olamplig anvdndning kan minska traskruvens halleffekt. For att undvika risk for personskador
och materiella skador:
DRA INTE &t traskruven [06] for hart.

2-5 Hang vaggplattan pa traskruven se bild pa sidan 9

Héang vaggplattan [01] 6ver den Oversta traskruven [06].

2-6 Dra at vdggplattans traskruvar se bild pa sidan 9

A\ FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! Oldamplig anvandning kan minska traskruvens halleffekt. For att undvika risk for personskador
och materiella skador:

x  DRA INTE at traskruvarna [06] for hart.

X Draendast at traskruvarna [06] tills de sitter ordentligt fast jams med véggplattan [01].

2-7 Sétt fast kabelhanteringsklamman se bild pa sidan 9
Fést kabelklamman [19] pa vdggen med en skruv [20].

2 Montera viaggplattan Massiv betong eller betongblock se bild pa sidan 10

2-1 Markera pa vaggen se bild pa sidan 10

Du kan fa hjalp med att besluta var vaggplattan ska placeras genom att ga till hojdfinnaren (Height Finder) pa sanus.com.

Se till att mallen for vaggplattan [03] &r rak och markera halplatserna. Det tredje halet ar avsett for kabelhanteringsklamman [19] och &r valfritt.
A FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!

X Montera vaggplattan [01] direkt pa betongytan.

X Minimitjocklek pa massiv betong: 203 mm (8 tum)

x Minimistorlek pa betongblock: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 tum)

2-2 Borra pilothal se bild pa sidan 10

Anvéand 10 mm (3/8 tum) borrspetsen for att borra de tva 6versta halen till ett djup av 75 mm (3 tum) Anvéand 5 mm 3/16 tum) borrspetsen for att borra det tredje halet
till ett djup av 32 mm (1% tum)

A F6RSIKTIGI: Undbvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!
X  Pilothdlen MASTE borras till det djup och med de borrspetsar som anges ovan.
X Borraaldrig i fogarna mellan cementblocken.

2-3 Satt i ankare sebild pa sidan 10

Satt i traskruvsankare [05] i de tva Gversta hélen. Satt i ankare [21] i det sista halet.

A\ FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! Olamplig anvandning kan minska traskruvens halleffekt. Fér att undvika risk fér personskador
och materiella skador:

Se till att ankarna [05, 21] sitter plant mot betongytan.

2-4 Satt i traskruvar se bild pa sidan 10
Satt endast i den dvre traskruven for vaggplattan [06] for tillfallet.

A FbRSlKTlGT: Unduvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! Olamplig anvandning kan minska traskruvens halleffekt. For att undvika risk fér personskador
och materiella skador:
DRA INTE at tréskruven [06] for hart.

2-5 Hang vaggplattan pa traskruven

Héang vaggplattan [01] 6ver den Oversta traskruven [06].

2-6 Dra at traskruvarna

For in traskruvarna [06] genom vaggplattan [01] och in i ankarna [05].

A\ FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! Olamplig anvandning kan minska traskruvens halleffekt. For att undvika risk for personskador
och materiella skador:

X Dra endast at traskruvarna [06] tills de sitter ordentligt fast jams med véggplattan [01].

x  DRA INTE at traskruvarna [06] for hart.

2-7 Sétt fast kabelhanteringsklamman
Fast kabelklamman [19] pa vdggen med en skruv [20].

3 Hang TV:n pa vaggplattan

@ TUNGT! Du kommer att behéva hjalp under den hér delen av monteringen.
Flytta TV-granssnittsknapparna (B) 6ver och in i nyckelhalssparen (S) pa armen [01]. Fast med sdkerhetsskruvarna [07] med hjélp av insexnyckeln [23].

4 Justeringar

1. Stéllin lutningsspanningen antingen med fingertopparna ELLER genom att vrida pa justeringsreglaget for hand eller med M3 insexnyckeln [23].
2. Justera nivan med 5/32 tums insexnyckeln [24].

5 Kabelhantering

1. Drakabelbanden [22] genom skarorna i armen [01]. Dra kablarna langs armen [01] och fast med kabelbanden [22].
2. Sattfast kabelskydden [04] pa armen [01].
3. Drakablarna genom kabelklamman [19].

6901-002142 05 29



BAKHbIE MHCTPYKLU U NO TEXHUKE BE3OMACHOCTU - COXPAHUTE 3TU MHCTPYKLUUUN —

NEPEL, SKCNNYATALMEN NONMHOCTbIO NPOYTUTE AAHHOE PYKOBOACTBO

TexHNYecKne xapakTepucTukm

X Harpy3ska Ha usgenvie - HE MPEBBILWATb: 27,2 kr (60 ¢pyHTOB), BKNtouas TeNeBmn3op 1 Bce HEOOXOAVMbIE MPUHALNEXHOCTI.
X Yron HaknoHa: -10°
x BbipaBHMBaHue: £1.5°

A nPEﬂOCTEPE)KEHVlE. CobnitopanTe npaswuna 6e30MacHOCTU, YTOObI NPeAOTBPATUTb BO3MOXKHbIE TPABMbl U MOBPEXAEHWE NMYLLeCTBa.
X He ncnonb3yiite nsgenne ana kakon-nmbo Lienn, ABHO He OrOBOPEHHOW Npon3BoAnTeNIEeM.
X CTeHa BOMKHA BblAEPXKMBaTb Harpy3Ky, B NATb pa3 NPEBbILIAIOLLYI0 OOLMI BEC MOHUTOPA U KPOHLUTENHA.
X [laHHOe u3penve He NpefAHa3HayYeHo ANA YCTaHOBKM Ha CTeHY C MeTalNIMYeCknM KapKacoMm.
x Ecnu Bbl He NOHUMaeTe NprBeAeHHbIe NHCTPYKLMN UK He yBepeHbl B 6@30MacHOCTI yCTaHOBKM, COOPKU MW SKCMNyaTauuy AaHHOTo n3fenus, obpatntech
B LIEHTP MOCNENpPOAaXHOro 06CyKMBaHNA U MO3BOHUTE KBANMGULIMPOBAHHOMY NMOAPAAUNKY.
X [lpon3BoAMTENb He HeCeT OTBETCTBEHHOCTH 3a NOBPEXAeHNe 060PYA0BaHIA N NOJTyUYeHVe TPAaBMbI MO NPUYMHE HENPaBUIbHOM COOPKU UM SKCMyaTaLymn N3penus.

TexHnyeckune XapPaKTePUCTUKN Cm. nnmoctpauuio Ha cTp. 3

He06XOH|/|Mb|e NHCTPYMEHTbI Cm. unnioctpauuio Ha cTp. 4

MocTtaBnaemble KOMIJIeKTyouine n KpenexHble 3JIEMEHTbI Cm. unniocrpayuio Ha cp. 4

A I1PE]:|,VI1PE)K,D,EHI/IE. B nspenun ectb Menkue agetanu, KOTopble MOryT CTaTb MPUYNHOI YAYLIEHVA NPU NONaAaHNM B AbiXaTeNbHble MyTH.
MNepep cbopKoii ybenmTech, UTo BCe AeTanu MEOTCA B HANMUUM 1 He noBpexaeHbl. Ecnv kakue-nnbo getanm oTcyTCTBYIOT UM NOBPEXAEHDI, He BO3BpaLlanTe
NoBPEXAEHHYI0 ieTanb NpoAasLyy; 06paTUTeCh B LLEHTP NOCeNpPofaXHoOro o6cnyneaHua. HUKorAa He NCNonb3yiiTe NOBPEXAEHHbIe feTanu.

MPUMEYAHME. M4, M6, n M8 o603HauatoT ArameTp, "MM" 0603HayaeT AnvHY BUHTOB, KOTOPbIE MMEIOT MapKnpoBky M# X ## mm. Mpy MOHTaxe 1Cnonb3yloTca He
BCe BKJIIOYEHHbIE B KOMIMIEKT NOCTaBKN KpernexKHble N1eMeHTbI.

1 Bbl60p KpeneXHbIX 3JieMeHTOB 1 MOHTaXKHOIro KpOHUJTEﬁIHa ONA TeNIEBN30PA Cm. nnnioctpaumio Ha cTp. 6

1-1 Bbi6op AnameTpa 1 AANHDI KPEeneXXHbIX 3/IEMEHTOB Cm. unniocTpaumio Ha cTp. 6.

Bbibop BapuaHTa Kpenexa 3aBuUCUT OT TvMa TeneBmsopa. CpaBHMTE TN TENEBU30Pa C NPeanaraeMbiM BapraHTOM Kpenexka Ha crieflytoLein CTpaHumLe.
A. BapuaHT ycTaHOBKM 6€3 BTYNIOK (417 TeNIeBU30POB C POBHOI 3afjHel NaHesbio).

B. BapriaHT ycTaHOBKM C BTyNIKaMu 14 MM (AnA TeneBn3opoB C HEPOBHOW 3afHeN NaHenblo).

C. BapunaHT yCTaHOBKM C BTyfIKamu 24 MM (4ns TeneBn3opoB C HePOBHO 3afjHel NaHesnblo, rae TpedyeTca NprYMeHeHve BTYNIOK AfIMHO 6onee 14 mm).
BcTaBbTe BUHTbI B OTBEPCTUA C pe3bboii Ha 3aAHel NaHenu TeneBusopa ANA onpeAeneHna COOTBETCTBYIOLLEro AnameTpa BuHTa (M4, M6 unmn M8).

A MPEAOCTEPEXEHMUE. Co6nionaiite npasuna 6e3onacHocTy, UuTo6bl NPeAoTBPaTUTL BO3MOXHbIE TPaBMbl 1 NOBPEXAEHIE NMYILECTBA. Y6eauUTeCh, UTo
[JIMHa pe3bbbl AOCTaTOYHA )1 KPEMNNeHUA KPOHLUTEHOB K MOHUTOPY. ECAIN BUHTBI 3aTAMMBAOTCA MIOXO, HEMEANEHHO NPeKpaTnTe YCTaHOBKY 1 0bpaTnTech B OTAEN
TeXHUYECKOW NoAAePKKI. Micnonb3yiiTe coueTaHre BUHTA U BTYNKM HaVIMeHbLUel NOAXOAALEN ANVHBbI. VIcnonb3oBaHye CINLWKOM [SIMHHbBIX KPeMneXHbIX S1eMeHTOB
MOXEeT NPUBECTU K NOBPEXAEHWNIO TeNeBU30pa.

1-2 KpenneHune KpOHLUTEHa K TeNIeBM30pY C POBHOI 3aZHell MAHeNbIO Cm. uaniocTpauuio Ha cTp. 6

Ecnu Ha ware 1-1 6bin BbIGpaH:

BUHT M4 x 12 mm [08], ncnonb3yiite wanby M4 [14].

BUHT M6 x 14 mm [10], ncnonb3yiite wainby M6/M8 [15].

BUHT M8 x 16 mm [12], ncnonb3yiite wainby M6/M8 [15].

Y6enuTech B TOM, UTO KPOHLUTENHbI Ha 3aAHel NaHenmn TeNeBm3opa YCTaHOBIEHbI MO YPOBHIO.

Ecnu TpebyeTca JOMONHNUTENbHOE MPOCTPAHCTBO, YTOObI YNIOXUTb Kabesb, MOAOrHaTb YTOMIEHHbIE UM BbiMyKible MOBEPXHOCTY, BbIGepUTE OAMH U3 ClIeAYIOLLVX BapUAHTOB.

1-2 KpenneHune KpoHLUTEIHa K TeNeBM30py C HEPOBHOI 3aiHEI NaHENbIO Cm. unniocTpaumio Ha cTp. 7

1. TpoTonkHuTe ynopHyio Wwaiby [16] B cOOTBETCTBYIOLLME OTBEPCTUA KPOHLITENHOB [02].

2. YctaHoBuTe ynopHyto waiiby [16] Bo BTyNKy, BbibpaHHyto Ha ware 1-1.

Ecnuy TeneBn3opa HepoBHas 3a[iHAA NaHenb, U OHa UMeET BbICTYMbl, UMW ecin TpebyeTca JOMONHUTENIbHOE MPOCTPAHCTBO, YTOObI YNIOXMNTbL Kabenb, NoAorHaTb
YTOMMNEHHbIE WAV BbIMyK/ble MOBEPXHOCTY, NCMONb3yNTe BTYNKV AnnHon 14 nnn 24 mv [17 nnn 18].

Ecnu Ha ware 1-1 6bin BbIGpaH:

BUHT M4 x 30 mm [09], ncnonb3yite wanby M4 [14] v BTynky [17].

BUHT M6 x 40 mm [11], ncnonb3yiite wanby M6/M8 [15] n BTynky [18].

BUHT M8 x 40 mm [13], ncnonb3yiite wanby M6/M8 [15] v BTynky [18].

Y6epnnTech B TOM, UTO KPOHLUTEHbI Ha 3a[jHell NaHenn TeneBmn3opa yCTaHOBIEHbI MO YPOBHIO.

Ha puricyHKe nokasaHbl cTaHAapTHble KoHUrypaumu. ina nonyyeHns cBefieHnin 0 HeCTaHAAPTHBIX KOHGUrypaLMAX 1 YTOUHEHNA BbIOOPA KPEMEeXHbIX I1eMEHTOB
06paTnTeCh B OTAEN TEXHUYECKOW NOAAEPKKN.

2 YcTaHOBKa CTEHOBOW MAACTUHDbI [lepeBAHHDbIN KaPKac Cm. unnioctpauyuio Ha cTp. 8

2-1 OnpepeneHne NOMOXKEHNA CTONKN Cwm. nnnioctpaumio Ha cTp. 8

Onpeuenme LUeHTp CTONKM C MOMOLLbIO WA NN TOHKOTO rBO34A; TakXe AN1A 3TOr0 MOXKHO UCMNOJIb30BaTb NCKaTeslb KPaeB.

A MPEOOCTEPEXEHMUE. Co6nionaiite npasuna 6e3onacHocTy, UTo6bI NPeoTBPaTUTL BO3MOXHbIE TPABMbI 11 TOBPEX/EHIE UMYLLLeCTBa.
X TonwmHa maTepuiana, MoKPbIBAIOLLEro CTEHY, He JO/KHA NpeBbiwaTth 16 Mm (5/8 Aonima).
x MuWHVManbHbIN pa3mep AepeBaAHHON cTONKK. O6wmin: 51 x 102 Mm (2 X 4 floiima); HOMUHabHBbIN: 38 X 89 Mm (172 x 3% Aoima).

2-2 Pa3zmeTKa CTeHbl Cm. nunntoctpauumio Ha cTp. 8

[ina onpefeneHna pacnonoXeHns CTeHOBOM NNACTVHBI UCMONb3yiiTe NpunoxeHne Height Finder Ha caite sanus.com.
BblpoBHAliTe WabnoH CTeHOBOW NacTWHbI [03] M OTMETbTE pacrnonoXeHne oTBEPCTUI. TpeTbe OTBEPCTUE NPeAHA3HAYeHO AN1A 3aXKMMa CUCTEMbl OpraHM3aumm Kabens
[19] n He ABNAETCA 06A3aTENbHBIM.

2-3 CBepneHne HanpaBAAIOLWMNX OTBEPCTUIA Cm. unniocTpaumio Ha cTp. 8

A MPEOOCTEPEXEHMUE. Co6niopaiite npasuna 6e3onacHocTy, 4to6bi NpejoTBPaTUTL BO3MOXKHbIE TPaBMbl 11 NOBpPeXaeHe MMyLiiecTBa. C MOMOLLbIO CBepna
nnameTpom 5% mm (7/32 proima) HEOBXOAUMO npocsepnuTb HanpasastoLwme oTBepcTrs rmy6bnHon 75 mm (3 gioiima). Tonbko HameTbTe fBa BePXHUX OTBEPCTUSA C

nomMoubio ceepna.

30 6901-002142 05



2-4 YcTaHOBKa BepXHero 60siTa CTEHOBOI MIACTUHbI Cm. naniocTpaumio Ha cTp. 8

Ha 3Tom wware BcTaBbTe TO/IbKO BePXHUIA 6ONT cTeHOBOI nnacTuHbl [06].

A MPEQOCTEPEXXEHMUE. Co6nionaiite npaeuna 6e3onacHocTy, YTo6bl NPEAOTBPATUTH BO3MOXHbIE TPABMbI 11 MOBPEXAEHNE NMyLLeCTBa. HenpaBuibHoe
MCMONb30BaHVE MOXET YMEHbLUNTb MPOYHOCTb CoeguHeHns 60nTa. Bo n3bexaHvie BO3MOXHbIX TPABM WAV NMOBPEXAEHUA NMYLLECTBaA:
HE 3ataruBaiite 60nT [06] CANWIKOM CUAIbHO.

2-5 YcTaHOBKa CTEHOBOW MJIaCTUHbI Ha 60AT Cwm. nnalCcTpayMio Ha cTp. 9

MoBecbTe cTeHoBYl0 NnacTrHy [01] Ha BepxHMia 6onT [06].

2-6 3aTarBaHVe 601TOB CTEHOBOWN MAACTUHbI Cm. nnnlcTpaymio Ha cTp. 9

A MPEAOCTEPEXEHMUE. Cob6nionaiite npasuna 6esonacHocTy, 4To6bl NpeAoTBpaThTh BO3MOXHbIE TPaBMb 1 MOBPEX/EHIe MyLLeCTBa. HenpasuibHoe
1ICMONb30BaHMe MOXKET yMEHbLIMTb MPOYHOCTb COeMHEHNA 601Ta. Bo 136eXaHne BO3MOXHbIX TPaBM WA NOBPEXAEHUA UMYLIECTBa:

x HE 3atarusainTe 6on7bl [06] CNVLLKOM CUIBHO.

X 3atarusaiite 6onTbl [06] TONbKO AO TEX NOP, MOKa OHY He ByAyT NOATAHYTbI K CTEHOBOW nnactuHe [01].

2-7 YcTaHOBKA 3aXKNma cncrembl opraHnsayun Kabens cm. MNNCTPaumio Ha cTp. 9

MpukpenuTe 3a>kum Kabens [19] K cTeHe ¢ nomoLyblo BUHTa [20].

2 YCTaHOBKa CTEHOBOW MJ1IaCTUHDbI CTeHa n3 6eToHa nnm 6€TOHHbIX 6I0KOB Cm. unniocTpaumio Ha cTp. 10

2-1 PasmeTKa CTeHbIl Cm. unnioctpaymio Ha cTp. 10

[inA onpepeneHna pacnonoXeHna CTEHOBOM NAACTUHbI CNoNb3yiTe npunoxeHne Height Finder Ha caiite sanus.com.

BbipoBHsTe WabnoH [03] cTeHOBOW NIACTUHBI 1 OTMETLTE PACMONIOXKeHVe OTBEPCTUi. TpeTbe 0TBEPCTHE NPefHa3HAUEHO ANA 3aXKMMa CMCTEMbI OpraHu3auun Kabens
[19] v He AiBNAeTCA 06sA3aTeNbHbIM.

A NMPEAOCTEPEMEHMUWE. Co6niopaiite npasuna 6e3onacHoCTy, 4To6bl NPefoTBPaTATL BO3MOXHbIE TPaBMbI 1 OBPEXAEHIE UMYILECTBA.

X YcTaHOBWTE CTEHOBYIO nnacTuHy [01] HenocpeacTBeHHO Ha GETOHHYIO MOBEPXHOCTb.

x MwuHUManbHasa TonwmnHa 6eToHHOM cTeHbl: 203 MM (8 AOIMOB).

X MUHUManbHbI pa3mep 6eToHHOoro 6i1okKa: 203 x 203 x 406 MM (8 x 8 x 16 ftoiMOB).

2-2 CBepneHue HanpaBAAOLWNX OTBEPCTUN Cm. unnioctpaymio Ha cTp. 10

C nomoLubto cBepna arametpom 10 Mm (3/8 ptoiima) npocBepnuTe ABa BEPXHUX OTBEPCTUA rMy6mnHomn 75 mm (3 gioriva). C nomolbto cBepna AriameTpom 5 mm (3/16 proiima)
npocBepnnTe TpeTbe oTBEpCTHE rMy6rHON 32 MM (1% Atorima).

A MPEOOCTEPEXXEHUE. Co6niopaiite npasuna 6e30nacHocTy, 4To6bl NPeAoTBPaTUTL BO3MOXKHbIE TPABMbI 1 MOBPEXAEHIE NMYILECTBA.
x Tny6rHa HanpaBnALWMX OTBEPCTUIA 1 AnaMeTp cBepna, ¢ nomolybio kotoporo HEOBXOAMUMO npocBepnnTb 3TV OTBEPCTUA, yKa3aHbl BbilLe.
X Hu B KOeM Clyyae He CBep/MTe OTBEPCTUA B LWBaAX Mexay 6nokamu.

2-3 YcTaHOBKa A|06ene|7| Cm. unnrocTpaumio Ha cTp. 10

BcTaBbTe Aobenu gns 6ontos [05] B Ba BepxHMX oTBEPCTUSA. BcTaBbTe globenb [21] B nocneaHee otBepcTye.

A MPEAOCTEPEMEHMUE. Co6niopaitte npasuna 6e3onacHocTy, 4To6bl NpefoTBPaTUTL BO3MOXHbIE TPaBMbI 1 NOBPEXAeHe MMyLLlecTBa. HenpaBunbHoe
MCMONb30BaHNE MOXET YMEHbLUNTb MPOYHOCTb COeAMHEHUs 6oTa. Bo n3bexaHme BO3MOXKHbIX TPABM WV MOBPEXAEHNSA NMYLLECTBa:
y6egutecs, uto groben [05, 21] ycTaHOBNEHbI 3aMOANMLO € 6ETOHHON NOBEPXHOCTBIO.

2-4 YcTaHOBKa OOATOB Cm. nnncTpaymio Ha cTp. 10

Ha 3Tom wware BcTaBbTe TONbKO BEPXHUIA GONT CTEHOBOW NnlacTuHbl [06].

A MPEAOCTEPEXEHMUE. Cob6nionaiite npasuna 6esonacHocTy, 4To6bl NpeAoTBPaTUTh BO3MOXHbIE TPaBMb 1 MOBPEX/EHe NMyLLeCTBa. HenpasuibHoe
1ICMONb30BaHMe MOXKET yMEHbLIMTb MPOYHOCTb COeMHEHNA 601Ta. Bo M36eXaHne BO3MOXHbIX TPaBM WA NOBPEXAEHUA UMYLIECTBa:
HE 3atarusante 60nt [06] CNVLIKOM CUIIBHO.

2-5 YcTaHOBKa CTeHOBOI MJ1acTVHbI Ha 6onT

MoBecbTe cTeHoBYI0 NnacTrHy [01] Ha BepxHMiA 6onT [06].

2-6 3aTAKKa 6onToB

BcTaBbTe 60nThl [06] epes cTeHoBylo nnacTvHy [01] B glo6enn [05].

A MPEAOCTEPEMEHMUE. Co6niopaitte npasuna 6e3onacHocTy, 4To6bl NpeoTBPaTUTL BO3MOXHbIE TPaBMbI 1 NOBPEXAeHe MMyLLlecTBa. HenpaBunbHoe
MCMOSb30BaHNE MOXET YMEHBLUMTL NPOYHOCTb COefuHeHUsA 6onTa. Bo n3bexaHvie BO3MOXHbIX TPAaBM WY NMOBPEXAEHUA MMYLLECTBA:

X 3aTAruBaiiTe 6onTbl [06] TONbKO A0 TEX NOP, MOKa OHW He ByAyT NOATAHYTHI K CTeHOBOW nacTuHe [01];

X HE 3atarusaiite 6onTbl [06] CAVLIKOM CUAbHO.

2-7 YcTaHOBKA 3aXKMMa cucTemMmbl opraHnsaynm Kabena

MpuKkpenuTe 3axuUm Kabena [19] K cTeHe ¢ nomoLLbto BrHTa [20].

3 KpenneHue TeneBn3opa K CTEHOBOI NNIacTUHEe

@ BOJIbLLOW BEC. [ns BbINONHEHMSA 3TOro Wara BaM NoHago6uTca nomowyb.
3aBeguTe WTNPTHI KpenexHoro nHTepderica Tenesnsopa (B) ceepxy B LUNOHOUHbIE Na3bl (S) Ha wWTaHre [01]. YcTaHOBWTE 1 3aTAHUTE KpeneXkHble BUHTbI [07]
C NMOMOLLbIO LWeCTUrpaHHoro Kioya [23].

4 PerynupoBkKu

1. OTperynupyiite ycunue HaknoHa C NOMOLLbIO GYHKLMU HaK/IOHa KHOMouHoro nepekntoyatens UM nyTem noBopoTa BUHTa PEryIMPOBKI HaKOHa BPYUHYIO 1K
C MOMOLLbIO WeCTUrpaHHoro Kntoya M3 [23].
2. OtperynupyiTe ypoBeHb C MOMOLLbIO LIeCTUrPaHHOro Kitoya 5/32 gionma [24].

5 Yknapgka kabenen

1. MposeaunTe KabenbHble cTAXKY [22] yepes oTBepcTUA B WtaHre [01]. MponoxuTe Kabenu Baonb wraHr [01] v 3akpenuTe X C NOMOLLbIO KabenbHbIX CTaKeK [22].
2. YcTaHOBUTe KpbIWKY Ans kabeneii [04] Ha wTaHry [01].
3. Tponoxwute Kabenu uepes 3axkum Kabens [19].

6901-002142 05 31



WAZNE WSKAZOWKI ODNOSNIE BEZPIECZENSTWA — PROSZE ZACHOWAC TE INSTRUKCJE | PRZED UZYCIEM
PRZECZYTAC JAW CALOSCI

Opis techniczny

X Nos$nos¢ — NIE PRZEKRACZAC: 27,2 kg (60 Ib.), w tym telewizor i akcesoria
X Nachylenie: -10°
X Poziomowanie: +1.5°

A PRZESTROGA: Nalezy unika¢ potencjalnych obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia mienia!

X Produkt nie powinien by¢ wykorzystywany do celéw innych, niz okreslonych przez producenta.

x  Nosnosc sciany powinna pieciokrotnie przekraczac faczny ciezar monitora oraz uchwytu.

X Produktu nie jest przeznaczony do uzycia na scianach ze stupami metalowymi.

X W razie niejasnosci instrukcji lub watpliwosci co do bezpieczenstwa montazu, zespotu lub korzystania z produktu prosimy o kontakt z Obstuga klienta lub
z odpowiednig firmg ustugowa.

X Producent nie odpowiada za uszkodzenia i obrazenia spowodowane nieprawidtowym montazem albo uzytkiem.

Dane techniczne ratrz ilustracja na stronie 3.

Wymagane narzgdzia patrzilustracja na stronie 4

Dostarczone czesci i Sprzet patrzilustracja na stronie 4

A\ OSTRZEZENIE: Produkt zawiera mate elementy, ktére moga grozi¢ zakrztuszeniem w przypadku potkniecia.

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu prosimy upewnic sig, czy zestaw zawiera wszystkie czesci, i czy nie sg one uszkodzone. W razie brakéw lub uszkodzenia nie zwracaj
towaru do sprzedawcy. Skontaktuj sie z obstuga klienta. Nigdy nie uzywaj uszkodzonych czesci!

UWAGA: M4, M6 i M8 to opis $rednicy, mm to parametr opisujacy dtugos¢ wkretéw oznaczonych jako M[$rednica] X [dtugos¢lmm. Nie caty osprzet zostanie
wykorzystany.

1 Wybierz sprzet i zamontuj wspornik telewizora ratrzilustracja na stronie 6

1-1 Wybierz srednice sprzetu oraz dtugos¢ patrzilustracja na stronie 6

Konfiguracje sprzetu mozna okresli¢ na podstawie typu telewizora. Dopasuj typ telewizora do konfiguracji sprzetu zasugerowanej na nastepnej stronie.
A. Opcja instalacji bez elementow dystansowych (telewizory z ptaskim tytem)

B. Opcja instalacji z uzyciem elementéw dystansowych 14 mm (telewizory z nieregularnym tytem)

C. Instalacja z uzyciem przektadek 24mm (telewizory z nieregularnym tytem, wymagajace dtugosci wigkszej niz 14mm).

Do otworu montazowego z tytu telewizora wiozy¢ recznie wkret, okreslajac wasciwa srednice wkretu (M4, M6 lub M8).

A UWAGA: Nalezy unikac¢ potencjalnych obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia mienia! Sprawdzi¢, czy dostepne sa pofaczenia gwintowane wystarczajace do zamocowania
wspornikow do monitora. W przypadku odczuwania oporu nalezy natychmiast przerwac i skontaktowac sie z dziatem obstugi klienta. Potaczenie najkrotszych wkretow
i podktadki pozwala na dopasowanie instalacji do potrzeb. Zbyt dtugie pofaczenia moga spowodowac uszkodzenie telewizora.

1-2 Przymocuj wspornik do telewizora z ptaskim tylem patrzilustracja na stronie 6

Jesli w punkcie 1-1 wybrano:

Sruba M4 x 12 mm [08]: uzy¢ podktadki M4 [14].

Wkret M6 x 14 mm [10]: uzy¢ podktadki M6/M8 [15].

Wkret M6 x 16 mm [12]: uzy¢ podktadki M6/M8 [15].

Sprawdz czy uchwyty z tytu telewizora s3 wyréwnane.

Jezeli potrzeba bedzie wiecej miejsca na kable, wgtebienia lub wystepy, nalezy wybra¢ jedna z konfiguracji ponizej.

1-2 Przymocuj wspornik do telewizora z nieregularnym tylem patrzilustracja na stronie 7

1. Przetdz podkiadke z wystepem [16] przez odpowiednie otwory uchwytéw [02].

2. Zatrzasna¢ podktadke z wystepem [16] na elemencie dystansowym wybranym w kroku 1-1.

Jesli telewizor ma obty lub nieréwny tyt lub jesli potrzeba wiecej miejsca na kable, wneki lub wystepy, nalezy uzy¢ elementu dystansowego 14 mm lub 24 mm [17 lub 18].
Jesli w punkcie 1-1 wybrano:

Wkret M4 x 30 mm [09]: uzy¢ podktadki M4 [14] i elementu dystansowego [17].

Wkret M6 x 40 mm [11]: uzy¢ podktadki M6/M8 [15] i elementu dystansowego [18].

Sruba M8 x 40 mm [13]: uzyj podktadki M6/M8 [15] i przektadki [18].

Sprawdz czy uchwyty z tytu telewizora s wyréwnane.

Na rysunku pokazano standardowe konfiguracje. W celu uzyskania informacji o zastosowaniach specjalnych i w razie braku pewnosci, co do wyboru sprzetu, prosimy

o kontakt z dziatem obstugi klienta.

2 Montaz p}yty §ciennej — Belki drewniane 8 Patrz ilustracja na stronie 8

2-1 Znalez¢ belke Patrzilustracja na stronie 8

Sprawdz potozenie srodka stupa za pomocg szydta, dtugiego gwozdzia albo wykrywacza belek.

A UWAGA: Nalezy unika¢ potencjalnych obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia mienia!
X Grubos$¢ materiatu stanowigcego pokrycie sciany nie moze przekraczac¢ 16 mm (5/8 cala).
X Minimalny rozmiar belki drewnianej: typowe: 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 cale), nominalne: 38 x 89 mm (1% x 3% cala))

2-2 Oznaczy¢ $ciang Patrzilustracja na stronie 8

Aby uzyskac¢ pomoc w okresleniu potozenia na ptycie sciennej, patrz Height Finder na stronie sanus.com.
Wyréwnac szablon ptyty $ciennej [03] i zaznaczy¢ potozenie otwordw. Trzeci otwor jest przeznaczony do uchwytu na kable [19] i jest opcjonalny.

2-3 Wywierci¢ otwory prowadzace Patrz ilustracja na stronie 8

A UWAGA: Nalezy uwaza¢ na mozliwo$¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu! Otwory pilotazowe MUSZA by¢ nawiercone na gtebokos¢ 75 mm (3 cale) za pomoca
wiertta o Srednicy 5%2 mm (7/32 cala). Nawierci¢ wstepnie tylko dwa gérne otwory.

32 6901-002142 05



2-4 Wlozy<¢ gorna srube montazowa plyty sciennej patrzilustracja na stronie 8

W tej chwili wiozyc tylko gérna srube montazowa ptyty sciennej [06].

A UWAGA: Nalezy uwaza¢ na mozliwos¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu! Nieprawidiowe uzycie zmniejszy¢ moze site $rub kotwiczacych. Aby unikna¢ grozby
obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu:

NIE NALEZY dokreca¢ za mocno $ruby montazowej [06].

2-5 Powiesic ptyte scienng na srubie montazowej Patrz ilustracja na stronie 9

Powiesic¢ ptyte scienng [01] na gdrnej srubie montazowej [06].
2-6 Dokreci¢ sSruby montazowe ptyty $ciennej patrz ilustracja na stronie 9

A UWAGA: Nalezy uwaza¢ na mozliwos¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu! Nieprawidtowe uzycie zmniejszy¢ moze site $rub kotwiczacych. Aby unikna¢ grozby
obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu:

®  NIENALEZY dokreca¢ za mocno $rub montazowych [06].

X Wkrety montazowe [06] dokrecac tylko do momentu, az beda dobrze przylegac do ptyty sciennej [01].

2-7 Przymocowac uchwyt na kable patrzilustracja na stronie 9

Przymocowac uchwyt na kable [19] do $ciany za pomoca $ruby [20].

2 Montaz na $cianie — Lany beton i bloczki betonowe Patrzilustracja na stronie 10

2-1 Oznaczy¢ $ciane Patrzilustracja na stronie 10

Aby uzyskac¢ pomoc w okre$leniu potozenia na ptycie sciennej, patrz Height Finder na stronie sanus.com.
Wyréwnac szablon ptyty $ciennej [03] i zaznaczy¢ potozenie otwordw. Trzeci otwor jest przeznaczony do uchwytu na kable [19] i jest opcjonalny.

A\ UWAGA: Nalezy uwaza¢ na mozliwosé obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu!

X Zamontuj ptyte [01] $cienng bezposrednio na $cianie betonowej.

X  Minimalna grubo$¢ betonu: 203mm (8 cali)

x Minimalny rozmiar bloczka betonowego: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 cal.)

2-2 Wywierci¢ otwory prowadzace Patrz ilustracja na stronie 10

Za pomoca wiertta 10 mm (3/8 cala) nawierci¢ dwa gérne otwory na gtebokos¢ 75 mm (3 cale). Za pomoca wiertta 5 mm (3/16 cala) nawiercic trzeci otwor na gtebokos¢
32 mm (1% cala).

A UWAGA: Nalezy uwazac na mozliwos¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu!
X Otwory pilotazowe MUSZA by¢ nawiercone za pomoca wiertet okreslonych powyzej i na odpowiednie gtebokosci.
X Nigdy nie wier¢ otworéw w zaprawie miedzy cegtami.

2-3 Whozy¢ kotwy Patrzilustracja na stronie 10

Wiozy¢ kotwy wkretéw montazowych [05] w dwa goérne otwory. Whozy¢ kotwy [21] w ostatni otwor.

A UWAGA: Nalezy uwazac na mozliwos¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu! Nieprawidfowe uzycie zmniejszy¢ moze site $rub kotwiczacych. Aby unikna¢ grozby
obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu:
Sprawdz czy kotwy [05, 21] s3 rowne z powierzchnig betonowej $ciany.

2-4 Whozy¢ $ruby montazowe Patrz ilustracja na stronie 10
W tej chwili wiozyc¢ tylko gérna srube montazowa ptyty sciennej [06].

A UWAGA: Nalezy uwaza¢ na mozliwo$c¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu! Nieprawidtowe uzycie zmniejszy¢ moze site érub kotwiczacych. Aby unikna¢ grozby
obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu:
NIE NALEZY dokreca¢ za mocno $ruby montazowej [06].

2-5 Powiesic ptyte scienng na Srubie montazowej

Powiesic¢ ptyte scienng [01] na gdrnej sSrubie montazowej [06].

2-6 Dokre¢ sruby montazowe

Wiozy¢ sruby montazowe [06] przez ptyte $cienng [01] do kotw [05].

A UWAGA: Nalezy uwazac na mozliwos¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu! Nieprawidfowe uzycie zmniejszy¢ moze site $rub kotwiczacych. Aby unikna¢ grozby
obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu:

x  Wkrety montazowe [06] dokrecac tylko do momentu, az beda dobrze przylegac¢ do ptyty sciennej [01].

®  NIENALEZY dokreca¢ za mocno $rub montazowych [06].

2-7 Przymocowac¢ uchwyt na kable

Przymocowac uchwyt na kable [19] do $ciany za pomoca $ruby [20].

3 Zawiesic¢ telewizor na plycie sciennej

@ CIEZKIE! Do tej czynnosci potrzebna bedzie pomoc drugiej osoby.
Przesungc przyciski interfejsu telewizora (B) w gére i do gniazd o ksztatcie otworu na klucz (S) na ramieniu [01]. Przymocowa¢ Srubami zabezpieczajacymi [07] za
pomoca klucza imbusowego [23].

4 Regulacja

1. Wyregulowac naprezenie przechytu za pomoca funkgji regulacji przechytu za pomoca palca LUB obracajac pokretto regulacyjne dfonig albo kluczem imbusowym
M3 [23].
2. Dostosowac poziom za pomocg klucza imbusowego 5/32 cala [24].

5 Prowadzenie kabli

1. Przetozyc¢ opaski kablowe [22] przez otwory w ramieniu [01]. Poprowadzi¢ kable wzdtuz ramienia [01] i przymocowac opaskami kablowymi [22].
2. Przymocowac ostony kabla [04] do ramienia [02].
3. Poprowadzi¢ kable przez opaske kablowa [19].

6901-002142 05 33



DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNI POKYNY - BEZPECNE SI JE ULOZTE - PRED POUZITIM TOHOTO VYROBKU SI PRECTETE
CELOU PRIRUCKU

Specifikace

x  Nosnost-NEPREKRACOVAT: 27,2 kg (60 Ib.) zahrnuje televizor a viechna pFislusenstvi
x  Naklon:-10°
X Vyrovnani: £1.5°

A POZOR: zabraiite moznym Grazdim a hmotnym $kodadm!

x  Nepouzivejte tento vyrobek k zadnému ucelu, ktery nebyl vyslovné specifikovan vyrobcem.

X Sténa musi byt schopna unést zatizeni ve vysi pétindsobku sou¢tu hmotnosti monitoru a drzaku.

X Tento produkt neni urcen pro pouziti na sténach nesenych kovovymi sloupky!

X Pokud nerozumite témto pokyniim nebo mate pochybnosti o bezpec¢nosti instalace, montaze nebo pouzivani tohoto vyrobku, kontaktujte oddéleni sluzeb
zékaznikiim nebo kvalifikovaného montéra.

X Vyrobce neodpovida za poskozeni ani poranéni zplisobend nespravnym sestavenim nebo pouzivanim.

Technické speciﬁkace Viz vyobrazeni na str. 3

Pozadované naradi vi: vyobrazeni na str. 4

Material a souc¢astky obsazené v dodavce viz vyobrazeninastr. 4

A\ VAROVANI: Tento vyrobek obsahuje malé soucastky; p¥i jejich polknuti hrozi riziko zaduseni.

Pred zahdjenim montéze si ovéite, zda jsou v baleni vSechny soucastky a zda jsou neposkozené. Pokud nékteré soucastky chybi nebo jsou poskozené, nevracejte je
prodejci, ale kontaktujte oddéleni sluzeb zakaznikdim. Nikdy nepouzivejte poskozené soucastky!

POZNAMKA: Oznaceni M4, M6 nebo M8 oznacuje primér, mm oznacuje délku Sroub, které jsou oznaceny M# X ##mm. Nebude nutné pouzit viechny dodané
soucastky.

1 Vybér spojovaciho materialu a montaz drzaku televizoru viz vyobrazeninastr. 6.

1-1 Vybér priiméru a délky spojovaciho materialu viz vyobrazeni na str. 6

Typ televizoru vam pomze stanovit, kterou konfiguraci spojovaciho materialu pouzit. Typ televizoru pfifadte ke konfiguraci spojovaciho materialu doporucené na dalsi
strané.

A. Instalace bez pouziti rozpérek (televizory s plochou zadni sténou)

B. Instalace s pouzitim rozpérek 14 mm (televizory s nepravidelnymi zadnimi sténami)

C. Instalace s pouzitim rozpérek 24 mm (pro televizory s nepravidelnymi zadnimi sténami, které vyZzaduji vétsi délku, nez dodavaji rozpérky 14 mm).

Rukou zasroubujte Srouby do zavitovych otvorli v zadni ¢asti televizoru, abyste stanovili spravny primeér sroubu (M4, M6 nebo M8).

A POZOR: zabrarite moznym traziim a hmotnym skodam! Zkontrolujte, zda jsou pro zajisténi konzol k monitoru k dispozici vyhovujici zavity. Pokud ucitite, 7e
materidl klade odpor, okamzité preruste ¢innost a kontaktujte zakaznické centrum. Pouzijte co nejkratsi kombinaci Sroubu a rozpérky, jaka je zapotiebi. Pouziti pfilis
dlouhého spojovaciho materialu by mohlo zpUsobit poskozeni televizoru.

1-2 Pripojeni drzaku na televizory s plochou zadni sténou viz vyobrazenina str.6

Pokud jste v kroku 1-1 vybrali:

Sroub M4 x 12 mm [08], pouzijte podlozku M4 [14].

Sroub M6 x 14 mm [10], pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [15].

Sroub M8 x 16 mm [12], pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [15].

Ovéite, zda jsou drzaky v roviné se zadni sténou televizoru.

Pokud potiebujete dalsi prostor pro kabely, vyklenky nebo vystupky, vyberte si jednu z nasledujicich konfiguraci.

1-2 Pripojeni drzaku na televizory s nepravidelnou zadni sténou viz vyobrazenina str. 7

1. Podlozku s osazenim [16] zasunite skrze odpovidajici otvory v drzacich [02].

2. Podlozku [16] zacvaknéte do rozpérky vybrané v kroku 1-1.

Ma-li televizor zaoblenou nebo ¢lenitou zadni sténu nebo potiebujete-li vice prostoru pro kabely, vyklenky ¢i vystupky, pouZijte rozpérku 14 nebo 24 mm [17 nebo 18].
Pokud jste v kroku 1-1 vybrali:

Sroub M4 x 30 mm [09], pouZijte podlozku M4 [14] a rozpérku [17].

Sroub M6 x 40 mm [11], pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [15] a rozpérku [18].

Sroub M8 x 40 mm [13], pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [15] a rozpérku [18].

Ovéite, zda jsou drzaky v roviné se zadni sténou televizoru.

Zobrazeny jsou standardni konfigurace. U specialnich aplikaci nebo pokud si nejste jisti vybérem upeviiovacich prvku se obratte na oddéleni sluzeb zakazniktm.

2 Montaz nasténné desky Dievéné nosniky viz vyobrazeninasstr. 8

2-1 Vyhledani nosniku viz vyobrazeni na str. 8
Stfed nosniku ovéfte pomoci sidla, tenkého hiebitku nebo pouzijte detektor nosnikd.

A\ POZOR: zabrante moznym Urazam a hmotnym $kodam!
x  Jakykoli material pokryvajici sténu nesmi byt silnéjsi nez 16 mm (5/8 in.).
X Minimalni velikost difevéného nosniku: obecnd 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 in. (jmenovitd 38 x 89 mm (1% x 3%2in.))

2-2 Oznaceni zdi Viz vyobrazeni na str. 8

Pomoc s uréenim umisténi montazni desky viz Height Finder (Vyskomér) na webovych strankach sanus.com.
Vyrovnejte Sablonu [03] nasténné desky a oznacte si umisténi otvord. Treti otvor je uréeny pro pfichytku pro organizaci kabeld [19] a je volitelny.

2-3 Vyvrtani vodicich otvort viz vyobrazeni na str. 8

A POZOR: zabraiite moznym Uraztim a hmotnym skodam! Vodici otvory MUSI byt vyvrtano do hloubky 75 mm (3 in.) vrtakem o praméru 5% mm (7/32 in.).
Piedvrtejte pouze dva vrchni otvory.

34 6901-002142 05



2-4 Vlozeni kotviciho Sroubu vrchni nasténné desky viz vyobrazeninastr. 8

V tuto chvili zasroubujte pouze kotvici Sroub [06] vrchni desky.

A POZOR: zabrarte moznym draziim a hmotnym $kodam! Nespravné pouziti by mohlo snizit inosnost kotviciho sroubu. Abyste piedesli moznym uraziim nebo
vécnym skodam:
NEUTAHUJTE kotvici Sroub [06] pfili$ velkou silou.

2-5 Zavéseni nasténné desky na kotvici Sroub viz vyobrazeni na str. 9

Nésténnou desku [01] zavéste na vrchni kotvici Sroub [06].

2-6 Utazeni kotvicich Sroubti vrchni nasténné desky viz vyobrazenina str. 9

A\ POZOR: Zabraiite moznym tiraziim a hmotnym koddm! Nespravné pouiti by mohlo sniit inosnost kotviciho droubu. Abyste predegli moznym draziim nebo
vécnym skodam:

»  NEUTAHUJTE kotvici Srouby [06] prilis velkou silou.

X Kotvici Srouby [06] utahujte jen do té miry, nez se pevné pfitisknou k nasténné desce [01].

2-7 Pripevnéni prichytky pro organizaci kabelt viz vyobrazenina str. 9

Prichytku kabeld [19] pfipevnéte ke zdi pomoci Sroubu [20].

2 Montaz nasténné desky Masivni beton nebo betonovy panel viz vyobrazenina str. 10

2-1 Oznaceni zdi Viz vyobrazeni na str. 10

Pomoc s ur¢enim umisténi montazni desky viz Height Finder (Vyskomér) na webovych strankach sanus.com.

Vyrovnejte $ablonu [03] nasténné desky a oznacte si umisténi otvor(. Treti otvor je uréeny pro piichytku pro organizaci kabel(i [19] a je volitelny.
POZOR: zabraiite moznym draziim a hmotnym $kodam!

x  Nasténnou desku [01] pfipevnéte pfimo na betonovy povrch.

X Minimalni tloustka betonové stény: 203 mm (8 in.)

X Minimalni velikost betonové tvarnice: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 in.)

2-2 Vyvrtani vodicich otvort viz vyobrazeni na str. 10

K vyvrtani dvou vrchnich otvorl pouzijte vrtdk 10 mm (3/8 in.) do hloubky 75 mm (3 in.). Tfeti otvor vyvrtejte vrtdkem 5 mm (3/16 in.) do hloubky 32 mm (1% in.)

A POZOR: Zabrarite moznym urazdm a hmotnym $kodam!
X Vodici otvory MUSI byt vyvrtany do hloubky a pomoci vrtak( popsanych vyse.
x  Nikdy nezapoustéjte Srouby do malty mezi cihly.

2-3 Zapusténi kotevV viz vyobrazeni na str. 10

Do vrchnich dvou otvort zatlu¢te kotvy Sroubt [05]. Do posledniho otvoru zapustte kotvu [21].

A POZOR: Zabrante moznym urazdm a hmotnym $kodam! Nespravné pouziti by mohlo snizit inosnost kotviciho Sroubu. Abyste pfedesli moznym traziim nebo
vécnym skodam:
Ujistéte se, zda kotvy [05, 21] licuji s betonovym povrchem.

2-4 Zasroubovani kotvicich sroub viz vyobrazeni na str. 10

V tuto chvili zasroubujte pouze kotvici Sroub [06] vrchni desky.

A POZOR: Zabraiite moznym traziim a hmotnym 3kodam! Nespravné pouziti by mohlo snizit inosnost kotviciho droubu. Abyste predesli moznym draziim nebo
vécnym skodam:

NEUTAHUJTE kotvici Sroub [06] pfilis velkou silou.

2-5 Zavéseni nasténné desky na kotvici Sroub

Nasténnou desku [01] zavéste na vrchni kotvici Sroub [06].

2-6 Utazeni kotvicich sroubu

Zasroubujte kotvici Srouby [06] skrze nasténnou desku [01] a do kotev [05].
POZOR: zabraiite moznym traztim a hmotnym skodam! Nespravné pouziti by mohlo snizit Gnosnost kotviciho sroubu. Abyste predesli moznym trazim nebo
vécnym skodam:
X Kotvici Srouby [06] utahujte jen do té miry, nez se pevné pfitisknou k nasténné desce [01].
x  NEUTAHUJTE kotvici Srouby [06] pfilis velkou silou.

2-7 Ptipevnéni prichytky pro organizaci kabelt

Prichytku kabeld [19] pfipevnéte ke zdi pomoci Sroubu [20].
3 Zavéseni televizoru na nasténnou desku

@ TEZKE! K tomuto kroku budete potrebovat pomocnika.
Presurite knofliky (B) sty¢ného prvku televizoru nad a do Stérbinovych otvort (S) na rameni [01]. Upevnéte pomoci bezpecnostnich Sroubli [07] s pouzitim
inbusového klice [23].

4 Nastavovani

1. Tuhost ndklonu upravte pomoci funkce naklonu $pickou prstu nebo rukou s pouzitim knofliku pro upraveni naklonu ¢ pomoci inbusového kli¢ce M3 [23].
2. Vysku upravte pomoci inbusového klice 5/32 [24].

5 Organizace kabeli

1. Kabelové spojky [22] vedte drazkami v rameni [01]. Kabely zavedte podél ramene [01] a pfipevnéte pomoci kabelovych spojek [22].
2. Kryty kabelCi [04] pfipevnéte k rameni [01].
3. Kabely vedte skrz pfichytku kabelG [19].

6901-002142 05 35



I N

R2DHDEELHA - COHABTEZRELTEVLTLILELV - FERZFERA TSI RABLBELIBHEH LT

1%

x ﬁﬂﬂﬁ% -EBBLELESICLTLIEE L :127.2kg (60 1b) TLELNBREEHE T,
x FIVk:-10°
X KF:E15°

AGES rHELRY. BEERBLEVSSIGEELTREL,

A—H—HBERICIEE LTL B L DB TARSEERLELTREL,

UM EDES, E-2—EXIY FORERD 5 BEZZSNEFNEEYE LA,

ARREFLERRY FOBETOBEAICIGEL TV E LA,

CTICRRENAHIEA R CE L MBS, £ BRIV, BHIT, ROV TERL GBS, DAET—H —ERE A REEE BN ADE T,
A—H—d. FBYEAHITOBAIC I TR EEE 7 HIH L TEEEAVE A,

Bl {th% sx—vomeznr
BV —IU asx—vomesm

HRDEBRE/IN—FIIT ax—vomesr

A BE  FRRILGNETOBRAGRELTEY, BoTRBAGERADRBBRMENBIET,

BHTTTEAD DI, MARTRTEA>THY, HHELTOELTEERALTEL, BYENBRELIFREL T S BRA B2 8aK. RASEICHEL TV aNRS
ERENBD TR, HRET—Y—C AECTBIE T, BRI HS M i BRI A B N T T L,

SRR M4, M6, E7oid M8 IZBEAIEL. mmi& [M# X #mm) DERICHNT, XODESHELET, MEOEEATNTHERTBDI TIdBYELA,

1 7LEDN—Fux7ZB#RL. TLET STy b ERYHIIS ex—vomesr

1-1 /\—=FOz7DERERETEREIRT S ex—JnmELE

BENDTLEDZA T LT BRTEN-FIITRENREVET, ROX—IVITHREIND/N\—RFIITREDHFHS, BEVDTLEDZATIc—HITHEDEEIRL
TLIEELW,

A ZIR—H—ZFERALGEWA VR =LA Ty (BELNFESETLERT)

B. 14 mm DAN—H—EFERITH1 VA= ILA T3y (BFEHNFES TR EWVTLERIT)

C.24mm DAN—Y—ZFERATH14 VA M—)VA T3> (14mm AXR—H —KVEES(CAR—ZADRBEHEEEANESTIEEWTLEAT)
TLEDBERDRXINICFTRIZANT, ELLRYDER (M4, M6, Hfcld M8) ZHIETLE T,

A FEER rHELRY, BEERELEVESISIELTKREY, FLEETSTY M TRRETAOICR VDRI DD ESHERRBLET. RS DOBE, BbIC
FIELT, ARZR—H—ERITEELTLLIZEY, Z—XELT RBRVWRVEAR—Y—ZlHEDE TERLE YT, AT\~ FUVI7HRTEZHE. TLEER
BIBZRNDBIVEY,

1-2 BEHLDESETLEIIITZ7y MB35 ex—J s8R

FIE1-1 TOZBRITHC T, PREBRLET,

M4 x 12 mm > [08] Z#EIRLTIZIHZE. M4 Ty v—[14] ZERLE T,

M6 x 14 mm X [10] ZRIRLIBE. M6/M8 7w v— [15] ZERBLETY,

M8 x 16 mm 2 [12] &:&IRLTIBE. M6/M8 7v/v— [15] HfERLE T,

TSy b T L EDEEEKFITHEDESICLTLIEEL,

T=D)b. B FTFRRICHLTRPBEAR—ZABARBEETIZEIE. LUTFOREDVITNHEZRLTZEL,

1-2 BEHESTEWTLEICI STy MG 1Xx—JoREsRE

1. 737vb 02l O@ETERICT ATy v—[16] ZELE T,

2. FIE11 CERLAR—Y =38 —T v v—[16] ZEIFIFE T,

BFEVCOTLEDERMBHMLTW Y, BEMHSRIHE. £leldr—TIb. BH BRICHLTAR—IBPARBEEZIBEIE. 14 mm £/zld 24 mm OZAXR—H5—[17 ¥l
18] ZEALE T,

FIB1-1 TOZBRITHC T, PREBRLET,

M4 x 30 mm X3 [09] ZRIRLIIFE. M4 Tvv—[14] BLURR—H—[17]1 #FERLET,

M6 x 40 mm 2 [11] ZRRLIIBA. M6/M8 T+ — [15] BLUAR—H—[18] ZEHLET.

M8 x 40 mm ¥ [13] Z&IRLIIHBE. M6/M8 7w v— [15] BRUANR—H—[18] AFERLE T,

TSy AT L EDBEEEKFITEDEIICLTLIEEL,

BEDN—RIIT7REIEDESYTY, BRERERDIEEEIE/N—RIT7ORIRICELTHEI TIEEWNES, AREZI—T—ERITERLTIIEEL,

24— b7 L— 1D KBIR 2y Fsr—vomzssm

2-1 A2y FEFRTsR—JomESE

FHRELLBOTAEEE>T, Eld 8y RF Ty A—EEoT. A2y ROPRERRLET,
AGEE %L, BEEERELEVESISEELTREL,

X EEEAESHED 16 mm (5/8in) EBAEVESICLET,

X BINOKRBZ 2y ROFE:BE 51 x 102 mm (2 x4 in.) 7\ 38 x 89 mm (12 x 3% in.)
2-2 B ICENEA(HT D sR—SnEESE

DA —IV 7L — b OEIFHFHIBEERDDITIE. sanus.com D Height Finder ( S X 1EMEE ) ZTHIALIEEL,
Tr—IVTL— T TL—F[03] BKFEICL. ROBRRICENEMIFTEY, 3BBONKT—IVEBISVT 91 BT, 473> TY,

2-3/1\1OY M ERITS sk—YnEESER

AGEE rHELRY, EEEEELAVESISEELTEEL, /SrOyhRiE 5% mm (7/32in) BORYILE Y b EEST, %9 75 mm 3 in) DREDRUICLET,
L2 O00RDHEEHICHITETD,

LD OB OB O ¢

36 6901-002142 05



2-4 74— IV7L—FD—FBLEDSTRIVMEELASL sk—UnEE8R

ZDBETII—BEDSTRIVE [06] DIHEELAFET,

A SEE A ELRY, BEEERELEVESICEELTUREL, BYIERLEVE, STRIVETLONIELZBTENTEE A, THZE LY, BEEERIBLEVE
SITTBITIE. ROAITEELET,

S RIVb [06] H#ESHT ELHWVESICLET,

2-5 ST RIVMCIA—IV T L — b i ox—DnEELE
—BEDZTRIVE06] ICo4+—)LTL—F [01] Z#ITET,

2-6 73—IV7L—bDFTRIVM 256D ox—InEERE

A’;EI%‘ ALY, BEERELGEVESISERLTIEETL, BYICERLEWVE. STRIVETLONWERZRTENTEE A, THELIY, BEERIELAEVE
SITFTBICIE. RDOBITEELET,

x S RIVE [06] ZEESHTEBVESICLET,

x A=V TL—F 011 ICLoDWERUFIFENZET. SV 7RIV [06] ZFEHET,

2-7 7= IVEBI S/ TERIHTS ax—InE%E8E
2T [20] #E>T. =TIV 57 [19] #EmICEELE T,

2 04— V7L —bFERVHTS avoU—rEfidars)— k7 0vy 1ox—vomEsE

2-1 B mICENE(TITS 10x—JoEESE

IA—IVTL— b OEWAHHIBERSDBITIE. sanus.com O Height Finder ( & S1R%EMEE ) #TRIALIEEL,
D=L TL— k72T —b (03] BAFICL. ROBFAICEENIET, 3 BRI —JIVERSSY T N9 BT, A 7Yav T,
ASES rHELRY, BEEREBLEVESICEEL TS,

X gL FL—b [01] BV — MEEICERERIMIFET,

x O71)—bO&/NEE :203mm (8in.)

x a7 —b7 0y o ORI A X 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 in.)

2-2 1\ 1Oy b RERTS 10x—JnEESR

10 mm (3/8 in) EDORJJLE Y rEEST. £2DD7% 75 mm (3 in) DFEESICEITET, 5mm (3/16in) EDORY)LEY MEFEST, 3 ZBBD%E 32 mm (1% in.) DFEEIC
BT,

AEE rhELRY, BEERBLAVESISEELTUEL,

x Oy kRIE. FREORUILEY MEE-THTELLNESICLET,

X TOvIORBOEILAIICE. RUILTREBFENESICLTIEEN,

2-37h—%ELIAL 10—V 0E%E 8

SYURIVET VA= 1051% £ 2 DDORICELAFE T, 7H—[211 % 3BEHDONICELIAHET,

A SEE rAELRY, BEEERELEVESICEELTUREL, BYIKEBRLEVE, STRIVETLONIELZBTENTEE A, vHZELIEY, BEEERIBLEVE
SICTBITIE. ROAISEELEY,

7>H—105,211 AV —FEEICEBAEZTAOTWATEEREELET,

2-4 ST RV EELAS 10x—JnE%ELE

ZOBETIE—BEDSTRIVE [06] DIHEELAHFET,

A SEE AELRY, BEEERELEVESICEELTREL, BYIEBRLEVE, STRIVETLONIELZBTENTEE A, FHELIEY, BEEERIBLEVE
SICTBICIE. ROBISEELET,

SRV [06] ZiESH T EBWVESICLET,

2-5 ST RIVMCIx—IVTL— b %EEHTS

—HELEDSTRIVE[06] ([CI4+— VT L—b [01] ZENFET,

2-6 ST RIVI DS

SURIVE[06] ZT+—ILTL—F 011 1TEL T, 7>A—[05] ICELAHE T,

AGEE rHELRY, BEEBIELAVESICEEL TS, BOICEALEWVNE, STRIVFTLoDERZBTENTEE A, THELRY, BEERIBLAVEL
JCTBICIE. TIDRUTEFELE T,

X UFx—)VTL—=bF 01 ICLoDWERISIISNBE T, ZYRIVE [06] ZiEHE T,

xSRIV [06] EEH T EEWVLSICLET,

2-7 7= IVEBY SV TERITITS

2TV [20] #E>T. =TIV 57 [19] #EmICEELE T,
3F7LEZIA—IVTL—MCHENTS

@ EEFBVET! ZOFIBIIIED DFEEYILEHHVET,
TLEAYR—=TTAADREY (B) 27— L [01] DEIRZAOY S (S) ICEDEE Y, SNALVF (23] £2F>T. REXV[07] TEELET,

4 SRIES

1. TA4VH—FvITFIVMEREEFEST. EicldFH M3 NALVF [23] TFIVNEEL/ J%EL. FILMEAERAEHLET,
2. 5/32DRALVF [24] ZEST. KFEEZRHT LET,

579—JIVER
1. T—Is[01] DRAOY MM —T)bRA [22] #BLET, 7—LAL[01] 3R> Tr—7IVAEEEL. T—7 V241 [22] TRAELE T,

2. 7=7IVAIN—[08] ZT7—L[01] [ERYRITETS,
3. T=IIWETF=DIVoSVTNITELET,

6901-002142 05 37



I - T 4

EERSHP - RESLERA-ERAZA, FRIETXIRAS ;
Mg

FHBAE S -BIRBIT - 27.2 kg (60 Ib.) & FEALHL B FEAT B i
BE)4EE0: -10° '
KE: £15°

TR BeEE S ENNRE |

BORET R BTHERRBETIUMIE RN,
SRR NRE N LA ED RS B EAIEE XS E RN AR, ,
A= BB T & BRI | ‘ _ :
MERERXLF, ANATRNRERE. FHSEAEERE, FRAFFABSTO, ABEEROKEENENELEE.

HERL RERALEAMERIRARGE, HEFARBEMHT.

BARME sngsnms
FTEMTH snganms i
BHEZFHMERE snzanms

A%%: hEmEaEE RS B=E S BRI/ . N ) N 5
FHGRELET, EWMEMAEHNCREATHELR. MREMEHRARZR, FORZIRTHRIARATER, BRATFRESHIT. IERZREH ! :
EE: M4, M6 T M8 HIIRE R, mm HIRFRIAA M# X ##mm BIRBSTHOK . B EHESTER. !

1iEFBEANRAFREZBUHITE enwonmn
11 EERAERNKE suwenns

AR RY AT B S E R DAL E . R M AR 5 T — BN R SR E LA RN,
A RMERRENZRED (EE2TEABAN) .
B. {8 14mm BEMRIET (EEAMUAIBAN) _ .
C.1EF 24mm [BERIRIGE (S EAMMN B FEZLLR M 14mm REE KEBERIBAN. ) .
BEBFREEEEE AN EEIBLSH, UHEEMMIBITER (M4 M6 T M8) »

AEE: BEEASHENMRE | ST EETH R RENELERBN. MRBHESN, BIELREFBRE RSN EASEETM
REAEUERENTER. AT KEE R BERRR . !

1-2 REREESEF MR o180 nER

ESFE 1P, MEER: .
M4 x 12mm 4222 [08] {8 F§ M4 2 [E [14]. :
M6 x 14mm $22% [10] 1 F M6/M8 4 [15].

M8 x 16mm E1 {24242 [12] 4§ F§ M6/M8 4[] [15].

MEAEEB AT EEKTRTS. ‘ |
MBHEEEMIMIT ESRAIERLY . MiEERE, REUTREZ—. |
12 REREZTEAHNBIRAY sne 7 nEw :
1. HEMEE (6] HEIFES [02] HEHIF O M. :
2. BEMBE N6 HAESE -1 EEHRE . B
MBBEMVEEZHSAMN, SHTEZHIMITEROEEL . ME. SR, UEM 14mm B 24mm FRE [17 8% 18]
HEHB 1R, WRER:

M4 x 30mm $222 [09], & F] M4 B[ [14] FAfRE [171.

M6 x 40mm 4222 [11], {E 3 M6/M8 [ [15] FNFR ] [18]. :
M8 x 40mm #2824 [13], 1 FJ M6/M8 B4 [15] F1Fz Bl [18]. '
WERREBNEAEATRE. e |
BRARERE. WTHRNA, EETHESNEGERE, BREAEFRSEET. '

2 BRI KEH snzsnmp

2-1 HEBHAUE sngsmnEr :
ﬁﬁF{’y‘é%& METE A E AL B M IHEE R S EEERN AR

AGEE: peEE SHETTRS |

x I FEBENEARAREEET 16 mm (5/8in.).

X B/NAEHRS: BE51x102mm (2x4in) (FRFR 38 x89 mm (172 x 3% in.))
2-2 bRElE sng s nER 5
MEBMHEERNME, ESE sanus.com Mk LAY Height Finder.

B EEIRAEIR [03] B K EHARTFMNE . E=AFALATFLEEEE19], AIEH.
2-3¥THSFl sngs AR

AFEE: peEa \BHESXVMERG | ERERS 5% mm (7/32in) HHLITHSIL, RE BHAZ 75 mm (Gin). LH%EITHEEEHAY 7. ;

lllllblll

38 6901-002142 05



2-4 FREATIEREEHR /7 L1812 s s AR

&kﬁﬂ?ﬁk]ﬁ*ﬁﬁ:’-!ﬂﬁ[os]e
4l &% B\ BGRAN TG | A AR FARRIORIN . BREHENSGELY 5

2-5 JI%EW?:EIJ?‘H—EHQJ: &0 E 9 AR

FEEIR [01] BT T/ L4242 [06].

2-6 EEI R LIEIR sngonER

:EF_E i%;ﬁfk%ﬁ%jﬂa‘?‘?“ﬂ“ ' A EAARE R D KRR . BREBEASHESM T HRE:

) 4

x %lﬁlﬁﬂﬁé[oﬂﬁ@ljb1|]$$l§lm7‘i$f¢[o1]to
2-7 REFLHEER sngonmw

{6 AR L [20] 45 4503k [19] B EEIHEEE .

2 RIEEER o RATSERIHIBUE sng 0 nER

2-1 kriEdE snE 0 nER

INEHENERRAME, ESE sanus.com Wi_E Y Height Findero
41&*& IR (03] B KFHIRFAMNE. F=ANILATLEAEEL19], TERA.
&? BTN SRS IR |
HEREER 0 ZERLRE L.
x  BNEOGRBRELTEE: 203mm (8in.)
x  BNEBELRIBRRT: 203 x203 x406 mm (8 x8x 16in.)

22T S 7 sngomER

{EF 10mm (3/8 in.) EhLFTEANTERFL, REA 75mm 3in); A 5mm (3/16in) ELITEHE=1FL, REA 32mm
ATEE: poept\srEsUERS |

x  BrLps s A R ST B PR R E

x  PIZSNBIRZ BB

2-3 HENSHIE s 0 HER

(1%in.)e

4%7?%&%&%%@ [O5] FEAFATABFL. e 211 AR E—17lo
AFEE: pesEASGERNTRE | RYEATERDFLIZRIEE . EReEEASGERMZRS:
TiREER (05, 21] SRR REFF

2-4 N AL smE 0 AR

BB T5iAR 77 3 1842 [06].
:EF.EI J&%ETA%%%ZUM‘F‘? ! AEERRRER DA LERRTE . BREEEASHEIMTHREK

isﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁ+hﬁi

HEELR [01] BT T L1244 [06].

2-6 £ 181%

’I—rﬁv’-i?’(‘% [05]iE L B AR [01] FF B FH#E [05].

ATE: BeBEASGERNTRE | AYEBTLERD T MERORE N BREEEASHESMTRE
x 5@7};9—3‘%*@ [os]fiﬁu %2]:?:?@%?“%*& [01] k.

2-7 RELBEEX

{E FRSRZZ [20] &8 5k [19] B < 2 5 B

3FHEAHERERL

@ Y CEETHETHLSE
BHRAYIE B (B) FBARE (011 HSTLIE (5) W EAMARBRT (23] LER222 [07] B

4if7

1. EREREEEAT BEiEshik hEE AFSER M3 AARIRT (23] %323 EHE .
2. {E/5/32in. B MBIRF 1241 BT KE.

5 &R EE

1. BILE RAFIEE 01 WER. AEEE 016, FERILE 221 EE.
2. RELME [04] FEE [01].
3. BEBTELLIE N k.

6901-002142 05

39



Milestone AV Technologies and its affiliated corporations and subsidiaries (collectively, “Milestone”),
intend to make this manual accurate and complete. However, Milestone makes no claim that the
information contained herein covers all details, conditions, or variations. Nor does it provide for every
possible contingency in connection with the installation or use of this product. The information
contained in this document is subject to change without notice or obligation of any kind. Milestone
makes no representation of warranty, expressed or implied, regarding the information contained
herein. Milestone assumes no responsibility for accuracy, completeness or sufficiency of the
information contained in this document.

Francais

Milestone AV Technologies et ses sociétés affiliées et ses filiales (collectivement dénommées

« Milestone »), se sont efforcées de rendre ce manuel précis et complet. Cependant, Milestone ne
garantit pas que les informations qu'il contient couvrent tous les détails et toutes les conditions

ou variations. Il ne pare pas non plus a toute éventualité relative a l'installation ou a l'utilisation de
ce produit. Les informations contenues dans ce document peuvent faire l'objet de modifications
sans avertissement ou obligation préalable quelconque. Milestone ne donne aucune garantie
explicite ou implicite quant aux informations contenues dans le manuel. Milestone n‘assume aucune
responsabilité quant a I'exactitude, I'exhaustivité ou la suffisance des informations contenues dans
ce document.

Die Milestone AV Technologies und ihre angegliederten Unternehmen und Tochtergesellschaften
(Sammelbegriff: “Milestone”) sind um genaue und vollstandige Abfassung dieser Anleitung
bemiiht. Milestone beansprucht jedoch nicht, dass die hierin enthaltenen Informationen alle
Details, Bedingungen oder Varianten umfassen. Auch sind darin nicht alle Eventualitdten in
Verbindung mit Montage oder Gebrauch dieses Produkts abgedeckt. Die in diesem Dokument
enthaltenen Informationen kdnnen ohne Ankiindigung oder Verpflichtung jeder Art gedndert
werden. Milestone haftet weder ausdriicklich noch stillschweigend fiir die in diesem Dokument
enthaltenen Informationen. Milestone Gbernimmt keine Haftung fiir Genauigkeit, Vollstandigkeit
oder Hinldnglichkeit der in diesem Dokument enthaltenen Informationen.

Milestone AV Technologies y sus empresas asociadas y filiales (colectivamente “Milestone”) tienen
la intencién de que este manual sea preciso y completo. Sin embargo, Milestone no garantiza que
la informacién que contiene incluya todos los detalles condiciones y variaciones, ni que contemple
toda posible contingencia en conexién con la instalacion y uso de este producto. La informacion
contenida en este documento es susceptible de ser modificada sin aviso ni obligacion de ningin
tipo. Milestone no hace ninguna manifestacion de garantia, explicita o implicita, respecto a la
informacion contenida este documento. Milestone no asume ninguna responsabilidad por la
exactitud, integridad o suficiencia de la informacién contenida en este documento.

Portugués

A Milestone AV Technologies e as suas companbhias aliadas e subsidiarias (colectivamente:“a
Milestone”), tencionam elaborar um manual exacto e completo. No entanto a Milestone nao alega
que a informagao no presente manual cubra todos os detalhes, condi¢des ou alternativas Nem

alega que o manual descreva todas as possiveis situagdes de contingéncia em relagao a instalagéo
ou utilizagdo deste produto. A informagao contida neste documento estd sujeita a alteragdes sem
aviso prévio ou obrigacao qualquer. A Milestone ndo oferece garantias de natureza alguma, expressa
ou implicita, em relacdo a informacao contida no presente documento. A Milestone nao assume
responsabilidade pela precisdo, integridade ou suficiéncia da informagéo contida neste documento.

Nederlands

Milestone AV Technologies en haar aangesloten bedrijven en dochterondernemingen (verder samen
te noemen: “Mllestone”) hebben de intentie deze montagehandleiding zo accuraat en volledig
mogelijk te maken. Echter, Milestone claimt niet dat de informatie in deze montagehandleiding een
weergave vormt van alle denkbare details, voorwaarden en variaties. Milestone claimt ook niet dat
het rekening heeft gehouden met iedere mogelijke eventualiteit in verband met de installatie of het
gebruik van dit product. De informatie in deze montagehandleiding is onderhevig aan verandering
zonder dat Milestone verplicht is zulks te berichten, en zonder dat Milestone dienaangaande
enigerlei andere verplichtingen heeft. Milestone doet geen enkele uitspraak van waarborg, expliciet
noch impliciet, met betrekking tot de informatie die in deze montagehandleiding is opgenomen.
Milestone aanvaardt geen enkele verantwoordelijkheid voor de accuraatheid, volledigheid of
geschiktheid van de informatie die in dit document is opgenomen.

Milestone AV Technologies e le sue societa affiliate e controllate (congiuntamente denominate
(“Milestone”) si propongono di redigere il presente manuale in modo preciso e completo. Milestone,
tuttavia, non rilascia alcuna garanzia che le informazioni ivi contenute coprano tutti i dettagli, le
condizioni o le modifiche, né che lo stesso preveda tutti i possibili imprevisti connessi all'installazione
o all'uso del presente prodotto. Le informazioni contenute nel presente documento sono soggette

a modifica senza preavviso od obbligo di alcun genere. Milestone non rilascia alcuna garanzia,
espressa o implicita, circa le informazioni ivi contenute. Milestone declina ogni responsabilita

in merito all'accuratezza, completezza o sufficienza delle informazioni contenute nel presente
documento.

B

0

Milestone AV Technologies sisar- ja tytaryhtidineen (yhdessa Milestone) on pyrkinyt tekemaan

tdstd oppaasta mahdollisimman kattavan ja tarkan. Milestone ei kuitenkaan takaa, ettd oppaan
tiedot kattavat kaikki yksityiskohdat, kdyttoolosuhteet tai vaihtelut. Opas ei mydskaan kata kaikkia
laitteen asennukseen ja kédyttoon liittyvia mahdollisuuksia. Tamén asiakirjan tietoja voidaan muuttaa
sitoumuksetta ja ilman erillista ilmoitusta. Milestone ei anna suoria tai epdsuoria takuita, jotka
koskevat taman oppaan tietoja. Milestone ei ota vastuuta tdman asiakirjan tietojen tarkkuudesta,
taydellisyydesta tai riittavyydesta.

Milestone AV Technologies och dess dotterbolag och (tillsammans under namnet “Milestone”), stravar
efter att géra denna bruksanvisning noggrann och komplett. Milestone kan dock inte garantera att
den information som ges har &r fullstandig och att den técker alla detaljer, tillstand eller variationer.
Den técker inte heller alla tdnkbara méjligheter vad det géller monteringen av produkten.
Informationen som ingar i detta dokument kan @ndras utan féregaende varsel och utan forpliktelser
av nagot slag. Milestone gér inga férestéllningar om garanti, uttryckt eller underforstadd, angédende
informationen som ingdr har. Milestone tar inte pa sig nagot ansvar for hur noggrann, fullstandig eller
tillrécklig information som ingar i dokumentet &r.

Pycckuin

Milestone AV Technologies 1 cBA3aHHble € Heil KOpnopaLwm 1 JoUepHe NPeanpuUATAA
(ynomuHaemble 3aech nog o6wym Ha3eaHnem “Milestone”) cTpemATcA caenaTb 3TO PyKOBOACTBO
TOYHBIM 11 NoNHbIM. OfHaKo Milestone He rapaHTVpyeT, UTo cofiepXalyancsa B Hem nHGopmauyus
oxBaTblBaeT BCe leTanu, ycnosuA U MoanduKkaumn. Kpome Toro, B Hem paccMaTpriBaloTcA He Bce
BO3MOXHble HelUTaTHble CUTYaLuK, Kacalolmecs yCTaHOBKY U 1CMONb30BaHA JaHHOTO N3Aenus.
MHpopmaums, conepallanca B JaHHOM JOKyMeHTe, MOXeT ObiTb M3MeHeHa 6e3 npefjBapuTeNbHOro
yBEAOMIIEHMNA U KaKX-TM60 0ba3aTenbcT. Milestone He AaeT rapaHTvu, Kak NPAMON, Tak 1
KOCBEHHOIA, OTHOCUTENIbHO CofiepXalleiica B Hem nHdopmaLyu. Milestone He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU
32 TOYHOCTb, NOSTHOTY 11 JOCTaTOUHOCTb MHGOPMALIMK, COflePXKaLeNCA B AaHHOM JOKYMeHTe.

Zamiarem firmy Milestone AV Technologies oraz zwigzanych z nig korporacji i filii (nazwa zbiorowa
“Milestone”) byto stworzenie doktadnej i kompletnej instrukgji. Jednakze firma Milestone zastrzega,
Zze informacje tu zawarte nie obejmuja wszystkich szczegétéw, warunkéw lub wersji. Ani tez wszelkich
innych mozliwych okolicznosci zwigzanych z instalacjg i uzytkowaniem produktu. Informacje zawarte
w tym dokumencie podlegaja zmianie bez uprzedzenia i bez zadnych zobowiazan. Firma Milestone
nie sktada zadnych zapewnier gwarancyjnych, wyrazonych wprost lub dorozumianych, odnosnie
informacji tu zawartych. Firma Milestone nie bierze na siebie odpowiedzialnosci za doktadnos¢,
kompletnos¢ oraz wystarczajacg ilos¢ informacji zawartych w tym dokumencie.

Cesky

Spole¢nost Milestone AV Technologies a jeji sesterské a dcefiné spolec¢nosti (spolecné nazyvané
»Milestone”) si preji, aby byla tato pfirucka pfesna a Gplna. Spole¢nost Milestone nijak netvrdi, ze
informace, které jsou zde obsazeny, zahrnuji vsechny podrobnosti, podminky nebo varianty. Ani
nezajistuje veskeré mozné eventuality, které mohou nastat ve spojeni s instalaci nebo pouzivanim
tohoto vyrobku. Informace obsazené v tomto dokumentu se mohou ménit bez upozornéni nebo
jakychkoli povinnosti. Spolecnost Milestone nedava zadné zaruky, at vyslovné ¢i implicitni, ve spojeni
se zde obsazenymi informacemi. Spole¢nost Milestone neprebira zadnou odpovédnost za presnost,
uplnost nebo dostatecnost informaci, které jsou v tomto dokumentu obsazeny.

B45E

Milestone AV Technologies & UZ DESER T EXE (#8FFL T Milestone) &, AFHFEDH
BOERTHYRNDGVLSFLEHLTHEVETH, H5H5ME. KE, NUI—3vh
AEICEHINTWVEDIFTIEHIERA, Floo ARBOBRISIFTELIEERICEL, &2y
BrH5PERADBEEHALTVNDSDIFTEHYE A, ABICRHINIBRIE, FEX
el EZ DEHELICEREINZTEN GBI ET, Milestone FARFOARARICRELT. BAREIE
ERICEADYRL —YIDRIEEWELERA. Flee AEDOBEROERS, B2, Ffld+
DML TE. —YIDEFEEVDRET,

|
|i

Milestone AV Technologies R HEXE A RFIFAT (BFRA “Milestone”) EEFEAFHMERMT
o T, Milestone TEMTZ AT 2 E S BEMARE. £KHHEE. Milestone thITHEMRIE
ZEJEAXFRASHAEAITRORN. AXEAMEEENEEE, BABITRMSRAIEE
AN E. ERAFEEERN, TILHRBEEE, Milestone KM EMBRIEHRIR. FFAALFT
EEEMNERME. TEERLTS M, Milestone A FH.

6901-002142 05



